
...._ E I IIC 11:1 

PARTS LIST 
J\-'Y 1)A~ 

BBW-8BL 
BBW-8BLC 
BBW-8BLC-BTFL-CD-DS 

BBW-28BL 
BBW-28BLC 
B BW-288 LC-BTFL-CD-D S 

• SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO.,L TO. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts list 

1. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a line D . 

2. This book was prepared based on information available in Apr. 2011. 

3. Parts are subject to change in design without prior notice. 

Machine body 

Upper shaft mechanism 

Upper feed mechanism 

Quick reverse mechanism 

lNDEX 

.... .. ... ...... ... ... ...... .. ... .. .. .... ...... ... .. .... .... ... 

... ... ..... ... .... ..... ....... ........... ....... , .. .. .. ... . . 

··· ·· ···· ···· ···· ··· ···· ·· ·· ···················· ····· ····· ·· 
········ ··· ··· ··· ············ ······ ··· ········· ·········· ··· 

Needl e bar and thread take-up mechanism (single needle) 

Needle bar and thread take- up mechanis m (two needle) 

pages 

1' 2 

3, 4 

5, 6 

5, 6 

7, 8 

9, 10 

Presser foot mechanism 

Feed mechanism 

.. .. . .. . ..... ... ... . .. ... ............... ..... ... ......... ... 11 , 12 

Presser foot lifter mechanism 

Alternating presser foot lifter mechanism (-CD) 

13, 14 

15, 16 

17, 18 

Quick reverse me chanism (-BT) .... .. .. ................... ... .. ................... 17, 18 

Upper fee d mechanism .... .... .. .. .... · .... · .. .... · ...... .. · .... · · .. · ........ · · · · · 19, 20 

Feed s haft mechanism .............. ...... ..... ...... .... .. .. . .... .. .. ...... ...... 21, 22 

Rotary hook shaft timing mechanism (single needle, two needle: right) 

Rotary hook s haft timing mechanism (two needle: left) ·· ......... ..... ······ ·· ··· · · 

23, 24 

25, 26 

Rotary hook complete 

Lower shaft mechanis m 

Lubrication (single needle) 

Lubrication (two needle) 

Bobbin winder mechanism 

Tension re lease mechanism 

....... . . .... ..... ................ ............... . ... ....... 27, 28 

............. ... . ......... .. . .. . ........ ...... ... ...... . .... 29, 30 

..... .... .... ... ..... .............. ........... ... . .. ... .. ... 31, 32 

... ........................... . .... . ....... . .. ... ... ... ..... 33, 34 

. ......... . . ........ . . .. .. . .... ...... ...... .... .. .. . ....... . 35, 36 

···· · · ·· ·· ···· ··· ·· · ····················· · · ··· ·· · ·· 35, 36 

Thread trimmer mechanism (single needl e, two needle: right) ............. .. ...... 37, 38 

Thread trimmer mechanism (two needle: left) .... · .. ...... · .... · ...... .. .. 

Thread tension (single needle) ...... ........ .... · .... .... .... .... .. · ...... · .. ...... · 

Thread tension (two needle) 

Knee switch mechanis m ( -FL) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

Manual switch mechanism ( - BT, CD, - OS) .. .... · .. · ............ .. · ............ .. 

Air presser mechanism · · .. · .. · · .... · .. · .. · · · · .. · .. · · · · .. · · · · .. · .. · .. · .. · .. · · · · .. · · 

Presser foot actuator mechanism ( - FL) .. · .... · .. · .. .. ...... .. ...... ...... · .. · 

Accessories 

Table of gauge parts (single needle} ................................ ........ ... .... .. .. . .... . 

Table of gauge parts (two needle) .................. ...... ........ ......... ................. .. 

39,40 

41,42 

43, 44 

45, 46 

45,46 

47,48 

47,48 

49, 50 

51 

52 

Hanging rule r (option) ... . .... .. ....... ~ . ........... ,, .. ~ .. ·· : ..... ............. ..... 53 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I \ -'Y1) A. ~.:.~ f!Jffi I::~L, -c 
1. fJl~ur0tfftMl9~$~1tJ~ if.t~"C~l, -c;t-.)LJ*9 o 

2. .:.(J):<$:1t2011 ~4~ (J)-J!-~I::~-:5L '-c 1'FJl.X:~nt.=t(J)"f9 o 

3. $~rt-=f15-ta:u=~H~£~n~~-g.tJ{~LJ*9 0 

pages 

1, 2 ±f*Mf* 
..t~Mf* 

..t:i21 LJ M i* 
~JiiMf* 

.... .......... .. ........ . ... ............. .. ........ ..... 3, 4 

··· ······ · · · ·· ···· ·· · ·· ·· ····· ·· · ··· ·· ················· 5, 6 
.. . . . ......... ....................................... ... . 5, 6 

~~· ;R~r~m-c1 *~) 

~~· ;R~Mf*C2:<$:~) 

....... .. .......................... .................... 7, 8 

······ .. .... ... ... .. . .. .. .. ..... .... ...... .. . .. . .. . .... . 9, 10 

tfl33tMf* ··· ··· ··· ··· ·· ···· ····· ·· ····· ····· · ········ ···· ····· ·· 11 . 12 
J2iLJMf* .................... ....... ....... ..................... 13, 14 

tf133tJ:.!fMi* ................. ..... .... .. .. .. .. .. ................... 15, 16 

~B:J:.~~ii::Mf*C-CD) ................ .. ............ ... ............... 17. 18 
'J-1·'.J'J;\·'.J'JMf*(-BT) ............ .......................... ...... .. ........ 17, 18 
J:.J2iLJMi* ..... ...... ............ ................ .... .... ....... . 19, 20 

J2iLJ~Mf* ···· ······································· ···· ····· ··· 
t.J"X~~-{~:,'J··r~ f*C1 *~, 2*~ : 15) .. .. ... ........... ...... .. . 
7.J"X~~-1~/'J.Mf*C2:<$:~: ti:) · ...... ... ...... ...................... . 

21, 22 
23, 24 
25, 26 

27, 28 
29, 30 

~;m;m~Mf*C1 *~) .......... ................... .. ........ ....... ......... 31. 32 
~jw;r~~Mi*<z*~) ...... ... .. . .. ...... ... ... ... ............. .. ... ........ 33. 34 

*~Mf* .. · .. · · · · .. · .. · · .... · .... · · .. · .... · · .. · .. · .... .... · .. · · 35, 36 
*t1>~6bMi* .............. ............. ... ..... .................... 35, 36 

*t7J"JMf*C2:<$:~ : ~) ······ ···················· ······· ····· ········· ········ 
*~f-Mf*C1 :<$:tt) ................. ... ....... .......................... . . 
V" .. ~:Z..JII=117;..(2. +~) ······ ···· · .. ..... .. ..... . . . . ... .. ........... . .... . ... . 
~ iiJPJ -J - I~ lil' ..<f' !.Ill 

37, 38 
39, 40 
41 , 42 

43, 44 

~A.-1•'.J7-IM'!f*(-FL) ······· ········· ·· ········ ·· ······· ··················· · 45,46 
-=Fl1.JA-1''.J7-IM'!f*(-BT, CD, -DS) ................. .... ..................... 45, 46 
~EEMi* ... ..... ...... .... ... .. .... .. .......... .. ... .......... . 47. 48 

tfl33t7'J7-.:J..I-~Mf*(-FL) ... .... ................... ... ................ 47, 48 
{t#i~Mf* ...... .. ...... .. .... ...... ·.. ... ............ .......... . 49, 50 
7-:/~(1 *~) ........... .... ........... ... ... ......... ... ... ......... 51 
7-:/~(2:<$:~) ... ........ ....... ..... .... .. . ... ... .. . .. .............. 52 

/f.JLJJ:Em<:t7'~3/) ...... ............ .... .... ...... .... .. ... ............... 53 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:ij*r:JH*-/ Machine body 

9 
9 

66 

--
~ ! 61 

erJ 
62 

-1-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
(/) -' 

LL 0 
~~ DESCRIPTION NO. 'ml~*~ 

1- I 
I ~_;_ 

0~ 
ID 1 0 

_.J 1 '- UU 
UC/l-> 1 

_.Jro _.Jro _,oro-' 
!Dco !Dco ro 1 rou_ 

PARTS NO. CON CON co ON I- QTY I I I I IUI ID 

1 60384 * * * 1 ;;f:1t3Z:;t~ SUPPORT BAR 
2 60227-D1 * * * 1 J:tli TOP COVER 
3 60227-02 * * * 1 CD~i -{-\' JL-;o£9JL- DIAL BUSHING, CD 
4 8150607 * * * 1 J:tJi::i.L.,.1'i RUBBER CAP, 32.8 
5 60229 * * * 1 ~f!j!f.JJ\- COVER. ; TI T AKE-UP LEVER 
6 60204 * * * 1 ~f!j!f.JJ \-Jt BOLT. SOCKET M4X0.7 L=6 
7 31207 * * * 1 ~ ff. t.JI'\ -lt IJ './ :,;-v- WASHER, PLAIN M4 
8 60228 * * * 1 J: t1i ~-~---1'\-.:J;f-~ SHEET PACKING 
9 30066 * * * 7 J:tli.lt BOLT. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=12 
10 27172 * * * 5 ~1'i SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M6X1 .0 L=8 
13 60002 * * * 1 iiDf& FACE PLATE 
14 8159150 * * * 1 iiDf&::i.L.,.1'i RUBBER CAP, 20.5 
16 60004 * * * 1 iii]fjj;EIJ~ OIL WICK. 12X12X130L 
17 60003 * * * 1 iiD ~ !'\ './ .:f-~ PACKING.; F-PLATE 
18 27177 * * * 2 iiDf&Jt SOL T. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=16 
19 8117936 * * * 3 £+-f*~::i.L.,.1'i RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
20 20218 * * * 1 ::i.L.,.1'i RUBBER CAP 
21 20161 * * * 1 ;Ell~ OIL WINDOW 
22 8040 - - * 2 ::J-~'f.l I \-Jt SCREW. SM9/64X40 L=8 
23 30025 - - * 2 ::J-~:hl \-Jt r']·y~-v- WASHER. PLAIN L3.5 
25 BS20345 * * - 1 ~LJ~~~l:.~ti RUBBER CAP 
26 8159150 * - - 1 ::J-~ ~::i .L.,.1'i RUBBER CAP, 20.5 
27 8142743 * * - 1 FL~ 1J~9·-~ti RUBBER CAP, 27.5 
28 8159928 * * - 1 ~LJ~i!j)~IJ~-$2· -:f&~1'i RUBBER CAP. 14 
29 8142374 * * * 2 1 \ ·y?v' \-iilr:1·y~ .:J... BUSH. DRY ; L=20 
30 8140063 * * * 1 1\·y?v1 \ -A.t-·yl\- PIN. DOWEL 
32 8153132 * * * 1 1\·y?v,\-A.t--·yi\-T.:J...-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5 
33 8140063 * * * 1 I \·:1'? VI\-;<,::f•)':/1j7-.'t-•yJ \- PIN, DOWEL 
34 8104821 * * * 1 I \•y?v I \-*IIJ::i J.,.ti RUBBER CAP. 10.5 
35 30046 * * * 1 7-A.~lt SCREW, TRUSS M4XO. 7 L=4 
36 31207 * * * 1 7-A.*~lt.IJ·y~--\7- WASHER. PLAIN M4 
37 60238-D1 * * * 1 ~L:t& SUDE PLATE. F 
38 70214-D1 * * * 1 ~L:f&A. 7•J ~'f SPRING 
39 37229 * * * 1 ~L:f&.lJ:. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5 

40 38023 : * * * 1 jlj:f&A.I--·yl\- STOPPER 
41 8040 * * * 2 jlj~A.I--·yl\-11:. SCREW. SM9/64X40 L=8 
42 60358 * * * 1 "''./ ~ J: :t& UPPER COVER ASSY. BED 
43 60359 * * * 1 ~-y~ J::f&l \·y.:f-~ SHEET PACKING, BED 
44 30075 * * * 10 I'{ 'Y 1--J: :f& 11:. BOLT. SOCKET. M4X0.7 L=S 
45 8105113 * * * 1 "' ·;.t~~;m1'i SCREW, SM12.70X28 L=5 

46 8105215 * * * 2 ~-:~~~;m1'il \·:~.:f-~ PACKING 
47 60357 * * * 1 ~~~1\-{7 PIPE 
48 60371 * * * 1 ~~~t::=-Jl-1 \-{:1 TUBE, 7X3X150L 
49 60364 * * * 1 ~-:~~;mtl OIL CAP. BED 
50 8140518 * * * 1 ~-:~~;m?~?H~;mti SCREW, SM7.94X28 L=10 

51 8081007 * * * 1 ~-:~~;m-9:..-?H~;mtlo•J~'/ 0 RING. P7 
52 60385 *· * * 1 I'{J[.,I--fj -~(*H) BELT GUARD SET 
53 60385-D1 * * * 1 I'{JL-1--ti -~(1) BELT GUARD, L 
54 60385-D2 * * * 1 ~JL-1--ti -~(2) BELT GUARD ASSY, R 

55 37288 * * * 1 I'{JL-1--ti -~ Jl(C) SCREW, TRUSS M4XO. 7 L=5 

56 28138 *' * * 4 ~JL-1--ti-~Jl(A) BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=10 

57 10599 * * * 4 ~JL-1--ti-~lt(A)IJ ·y~-v- WASHER. PLAIN M6 
58 37288 * * * 1 I'{JL-1--ti -~ .lt(C) SCREW, TRUSS M4XO. 7 L=5 

59 162&7 * * * 2 I'{JL-1--ti -~ Jl(B)? ·:~~-v- WASHER. PLAIN M5 
60 39159 * * * 2 ~JL-1--ti-~.lt(B) SCREW, TRUSS M5X0.8 L=8 

61 35495 - * * 1 ~te~3Z:;t.f* HOLDER BAR 

62 101520 - * * 2 ~te~ :;R;t~Jl -j- ·yl-- NUT. SM15/ 64X28 
63 8159150 * * * 1 fft~:h7-::i.L.,.;fi RUBBER CAP 

64 60360 * * * 1 ;;t-{ JL-Jf-:j OIL GAUGE 

65 37229 * * * 2 ~ti SET SCREW, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=5 

66 60385C * * * 1 I'{JL,.J--.fj -~~l:-1~ (*-fi) BELT GUARD SET WITH SCREW 
.. -

- 2-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_t~!UJI?l. 117' / Upper sh 

6 

13 

22 

aft mecha . n1sm 

15 

1 
1 

ll 

18 25 
21 

-3:-- ----- . 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_t~IMH*/Upper shaft mechanism 
I 

(/) _J 
u.. 0 ~:g DESCRIPTION NO. $~~~ f- I 

I ~_ii o:l CO I 0 
_J 1 '- 00 

0(/)...JI -'en -'CD -'o co-' fico fico rolcoU.. 

PARTS NO. CX) "" CX) "" 
roOc--~f- QTY I I I I 101cp 

1 60007- * * * 1 ...t~ UPPER SHAFT 
2 60015 * * * 1 ? '5 >7 -=t:-~3 ~:tJ J.,. CRANK MOTION CAM 
3 11031 * * * 1 ...t~-"'7'J~?-(Rif) BEARING, UPPER SHAFT 
4 18607 * * * 1 ?'5~-?:hk.lt(A) SCREW, SM9/ 32X28 L=16 
5 27172 * * * 1 ?'5~-?:hk.lt(B) SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M6X1.0 L=8 
6 30066 * * * 2 9 0 1.i ?'5 ~? **t.l t: BELT. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=12 
7 35999 * * * 1 90J.i?'5/? .Lt. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X1.0 L=6 
8 60011 * * * 1 t\'5>~- BALANCER 
9 28027 * * * 1 I \'5~-if-lt SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M8X1.25 L=12 
10 60009 * * * 1 ...tlSBR:h-5-( tP) BR-COLLAR, M U-SHAFT 
11 27172 * * * 2 ...t~BR:h-5-('fl).lt SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M6X1.0 L=B 
12 60010 * * * 1 ..tfib-"'7') ~?.('fl) BEARING 
13 60223 * * * 1 *~2-t.J-5- COLLAR. BOBBIN WINDER 
14 35999 * * * 2 *~2-7J'5-.lt SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X1.0 L=6 
15 60224 * * * 1 ..t ,.ZJ[,.J--70-1) (*H) UPPER BELT PULLEY ASSY 
16 60225 * * * 1 .l:-"' JL.- 1---:! -') -.lt(A) SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M6Xl.O L=12 
17 28043 * * * 1 .l: -"'JL.-1--7'-')-lt(B) SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M6X1 .0 L=10 
18 60008 * * * 1 ...tfibBR:h-5-(~) BR- COLLAR, B ;U- SHAFT 
19 60013 * * * 1 ...t~BR:h'5-(~).ltfft RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20 
20 27172 * * * 2 ...tfiiJBR:h'5-(~).lt SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M6X1.0 L=B 
21 60014 * * * 1 ...tfib'"'Y 'J ~?"(~) BEARING 
22 60226 * * * 1 9~2.~?" ,..Z Jt.-1-- TIMING BELT 
23 60225 * * * 1 7°-'J-.lt.(A) SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M6Xl.O L=12 
24 28043 * * * 1 7'-'J-.lt.(B) SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M6Xl.O L=1 0 
25 60231-CA * * * 1 7'-•J-A(ffi) PULLEY COMPLETE. A 
26 37031 * * * 1 -:!-I J -till L:td. t: SCREW, FLAT M6X1.0 L=16 
27 37028 * * * 1 -:f -1)-tlflL:td.l:~~ WASHER 

- 4-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



...t~ t-) &11* / Upper feed mechanism 

~fii~ii /Quick rev~.rse mechanism 

<-8BU~8BLC/-28BU-28BLC/-8BLC-BTFL -CD-DS/ -28BLC-BTFL -CD-OS) 

7 

5 

<-8BL/-8BL.C/-28BU-28BLC> 

-5-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.1:~ ~) ~ f~/Upper feed mechanism 
I 

(/) ....J 
u.. 0 

db~ DESCRIPTION NO. ruldbii~ 1- I 
~ 0~ 

CO I 0 
_J 1 '- uU 

ucn ....J I _Jro _Jro ....JOco....J roco roco co 1 coU.. 
PARTS NO. 

CON CON coON I- QTY I I I I lUI CO 

1 60214C * * * 1 ... tJ! LJ Jm f:fi 0 '/ t-:' (*-!l) UPPER FEED CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
2 60214 * * * 1 J:zLJimf:60 ·yt-:' UPPER FEED CONNECTING ROD 
3 28076 * * * 1 J: :i!imt:U:: {> ***tl. L. BOLT. SOCKET M6X 1.0 L=18 
4 60215 * * * 1 J:zLJJ.It:fit::{>* CONNECTING LEVER. U- FEED 
5 28076 * * * 1 J: z il f:6 0 '/ r:' ** tl. L: SOL T. SOCKET M6X1.0 L=18 
6 60217 * * * 1 J:z LJ il*fi ( *-!l) UPPER FEED CONNECTION ASSY 
7 BS07333 * * * 1 J:~ LJJmt:BI \-("j' PIPE. 4 
8 17047 * * * 2 J:~ LJilf.5f::{>*$~;fd.L. SHOULDER SCREW. SM9/ 32X28 L=8.5 
9 17095 * * * 2 J: ~ L) J.l t.fi ~;fd. L..lt.tQ RETAINING RING. E8 
10 60218 * * * 1 J:.~ LJilf:6t:' .=.-)I.,. I \-("j' OIL TUBE. 5X3X170L 
11 0148- F * * * 1 imt.6t: .=.-)I.,. I ~1'7"7:r.JI.,." FELT. 3X18 
12 60219 * * * 1 J:zLJiif:5;m~ OIL WICK. 2X2X190L 
13 30750 * * * 1 J:zLJiif:51 \:..-t-: FASTENING BAND 
14 60079 * * * 1 zLJ*ffi::i .b.~<~) RUBBER CAP 

:i~JiifMH~/Quick reverse mechanism 
I 

(/) ....J 
u.. 0 

~~ DESCRIPTION 
NO. $~ii~ 1- I M 0~ 

CO I 0 
_J 1'-UU 

ucn....JI _Jro _Jro ...JO co ...J ro co roco co 1 coU.. 
PARTS NO. CON CON coON I- OTY I I I I lUI CO 

1 60203 * * * 1 1\·;~?v1\-fl!l SHAFT. R-LEVER 
2 17095 * * * 1 I \';I? VI \ - flll.lt..tft RETAINING RING. E8 
3 8025100 * * * 1 I\·;~? VI \-fllllt. 'J '/'~1'- WASHER. PLAIN S 10 
4 8 147504 * * * 1 :tl.79 SPACER 
5 60204 * * * 3 :tl.79lt. SOL T. SOCKET M4XO. 7 L=6 

6 BS07375 * * * 1 1 \·;~?v1 \-7..7'1J:..-?· SPRING 
7 BS07374 * * * 1 1\·;.~?vl\- REVERSE SffiCHING LEVER 
8 BS07384 * * - 1 fJI. ~.X-( VI\--( $1 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE 
9 8100511 * * - 1 I \·y? vI \-}IJIL;fd.L. SCREW. SM4.76X32 L=6.5 

; 

- 6-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~+1~ · ~f¥~1* ( 1 .::t~t) / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism (single needle) 

-8 

11 13 l 
12 I 

9-6 l_ 
34 

40-1 
- 7-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~+t~ · ~ff~f*(1 *~f)/Needl e bar and thread take-up mechanism (s ingle needle) 
I 

....1 
u.. 

~:g DESCRIPTION NO. $~~~ 1- ~_;_ w 
0 1 (/) 

-'-'-'= 

_J _J (.)0 

CD CD ....I I 

PARTS NO. (X) (X) w o 
QTY I I 'l" u 

1 60028C * * * 1 ~fl± i:J'(*Jl) NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASSY 
2 60028-Q1 * * * 1 ~fl±.g. NEEDLE BAR BRACKET 
3 60028-D2 * * * 1 ~~±i:i'$ill NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SHAFT 
4 60028-Q3 * * * 1 ;!ll~lt:i.b. RUBBER SHEET 
5 60030 * * * 2 ~~± .g.~;ffi t::::, PIN 
6 60044 * * * 1 ~~~~~rJ;J v- Jt- GUIDE RAIL. NI B-CLAMP 
7 37112 * * * 2 ~*'~~~rJ;J v-Jt-lt. SCREW. M3X0.5 L=6 
8 60026 * * * 1 ~*' NEEDLE BAR 
9 B151594 * * * 1 ~*'*diHt THREAD GUIDE, N-BAR 
10 B140553 * * * 1 ~Jt SET SCREW. SM1/8X40 L=4.5 
11 60041 * * * 1 ~**~~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
12 37134 * * * 1 ~**~*-*~!.: SCREW. M4XO. 7 L=1 0 
13 60042 * * * 1 ~*'~~~ 3i SUDE BLOCK, NI B- CLAMP 
14 60034 * * * 1 ~**±.g. e-.=.-)l-1 \-(7 OIL TUBE, 5X3X115L 
15 60032 * * * 1 ~**± .g.;ffi~ OIL WICK. 2X2X700L 
16 60031 * * * 1 ~~±.g.:Aif-'/:/ SPONGE 
17 30046 * * * 1 ~*'±.g.:Aif-':,:/J!. SCREW. TRUSS M4XO. 7 L=4 
18 60016 * * * 1 ~~(*Ji) THREAD TAKE- UP LEVER COMPLETE 
19 37046 * * * 1 ~~"'r iJ ::,_,If ( ,J\) BEARING. S : T- TAKE-UP 
20 37047 * * * 1 ~~1'{71) :/'} ( J\:) BEARING. L : T- TAKE-UP 
21 37051 * * * 2 ~W'J ·y:.--v- WASHER. THREAD TAKE-UP 
22 6001 9 * * * 1 ~w~~ THREAD TAKE- UP SUPPORT 
23 60021 * * * 1 ~ff~~~L: SUPPORT SCREW. M4X0.7 ; T /TAKE-UP 
24 37585 * * * 1 ~~~~~1.:-j-·y~ NUT.M4 
25 37053 * * * 2 ~~~~=--~ JL-"' r •J ::,_,'} NEEDLE BEARING 
26 60020 * * * 2 ~~~~l) ::,_, lj SUPPORT RING, : TI T AKE-UP 
27 60022 * * * 1 90&?5>7 CRANK. 90 
28 60023 * * * 1 lf-*'?5:/? (;ffi.) NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD ASSY 
29 60024 * * * 2 ~**?5/?X:7 1J:,? BEARING 
30 60017 * * * 1 ::Rfft'/ PIN. : TIT AKE-UP 
31 60116 * * * 1 ~fft'/J.l~L: SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=B 
32 60018 * * * 1 ~:Wt::/ ;l?z Jl- BUSHING. : TIT AKE-UP PIN 
33 6011 6 * * * 1 ~:Wt:/Jl?I JL-lt. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=8 
34 60043 * * * 1 ***± .g.il!l;l?z JL-(iW) BUSHING 
35 60081 . * * * 1 ~**±.g. ftb;l?z Jl-(~) BUSHING, F 
36 B 11 6920 * * * 2 ~*'±.g. fib 'J ')'~'\'- RING, THRUST 
37 60039 * * * 2 lf'*' ±.g. ~:t.r5- COLLAR 
38 27177 * * * 2 ~**±.g.fth:t.J7-m~t.: BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=16 
39 90625 * * * 2 ~*'±.g.~:t.J5-M~t.:'J~~~- WASHER. SPRING 2- 5 
40 N0122 * * * 1 ~DPx1 7 #22 NEEDLE. DPX17 (#22) 
41 60016C * * * 1 ~~t·y~ THREAD TAKE- UP LEVER SET 

- 8-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ff' · ::Rf!IL~ {* (2-*~+) / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism (two needle) 

4 1 

30 

~3 
32 

8 

l 
l-..--7:------- I 

F. l 10 .. 

J~10 - ""'==--

~40 
34 

- 9-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~tf$ · ~f¥~{*(2/f:~t )/ Needle bar and thread take-up mecha nis m (two nee dle) 

en 
0 

~16 DESCRIPTION NO. fffl~jt~ I 
~i!. 0 1 0 

_J _J (.)0 i-== 
...J I ro ro m...J 

co co coLL 

PARTS NO. N N N l- QTY I I liD 

1 60623C * * * 1 £1-~± -Ei (*'fl ) NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASSY 
2 60028-01 * * * 1 £t~±-Ei NEEDLE BAR BRACKET 
3 60028-02 * * * 1 £1-~±-Eilal NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SHAFT 
4 60028-03 * * * 1 ;(b~lt::ik RUBBER SHEET 
5 60030 * * * 2 £t~±-Ei~5fbt::_, PIN 
6 60044 * * * 1 £t~m~~r;t;Jv-JL- GUIDE RAIL. NI B- CLAMP 
7 37112 * * * 2 £t~m~~j1;jv-JL-.Lt SCREW. M3X0.5 L=6 
8 60622-A * * * 1 ~t~ NEEDLE BAR 
10 B140553 * * * 2 £tl1:. SET SCREW. SM 1 I 8X40 L=4.5 
11 60041 * * * 1 £t~m~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
12 37134 * * * 1 ~t~mmtlt:. SCREW. M4X0.7 L=10 
13 60042 * * * 1 ~t~m~~3i SLIDE BLOCK. NI B-CLAMP 
14 60034 * * * 1 £t~±.g.t:.::.-)J..,/ ~-<:t OIL TUBE. 5X3X115L 
15 60032 * * * 1 £t~±-El;m~ OIL WICK. 2X2X700L 
16 60031 * * * 1 £t~±-Ei.A;f-:_,:; SPONGE 
17 30046 * * * 1 tt~±-Ei.A;f-:_,:/11:. SCREW. TRUSS M4X0.7 L=4 
18 60016 * * * 1 ~ff (M}) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE 
19 37046 * * * 1 ~ff"'7 1J /?" ( lj\) BEARING. S : T-TAKE- UP 
20 37047 * * * 1 ~ff"'7'J/?" (]\:) BEARING. L : T-TAKE-UP 
21 37051 * * * 2 ~ff') ·y~""- WASHER. THREAD TAKE- UP 
22 60019 * * * 1 ~ff~;t THREAD TAKE- UP SUPPORT 
23 60021 * * * 1 ~ff~;t:td.L: SUPPORT SCREW, M4X0.7 : T/ TAKE-UP 
24 37585 * * * 1 ~ff~;t;fd.L:-j-·yl-- NUT,M4 
25 37053 * * * 2 ~ff~;t.::.-1-! ,~,~ 7 1) /'f NEEDLE BEARING 
26 60020 * * * 2 ~ff~;t1)/1i SUPPORT RING. : TI T AKE-UP 
27 60022 * * * 1 90§[?'5/? CRANK. 90 
28 60023 * * * 1 £ttf?7/? (*H) NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD ASSY 
29 60024 * * * 2 £-ttf?7/?X'-7 1J~?· BEARING 
30 60017 * * * 1 ::Rfft:/ PIN, : TIT AKE-UP 
31 60116 * * * 1 ::R ff t: / .Lttd. L: SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=8 
32 60018 * * * 1 ::Rfft:/ )t9JL- BUSHING. : TIT AKE-UP PIN 
33 60116 * * * 1 ::R ff t: :_, )t 9) 1, 11:. SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=8 
34 60043 * * * 1 £ttf ± -Ei l$)t9 Jl-{WJ) BUSHING 
35 60081 * * * 1 tttf±.g.ijj)t9Jl-(~) BUSHING. F 
36 B1 16920 * * * 2 £ttf±.g.ijj') ·y~""- RING, THRUST 
37 60039 * * * 2 tt~±"Eil$:h7- COLLAR 
38 27177 * * * 2 £t~±"Eil$:h7-**tlL: BOLT. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=16 
39 90625 * * * 2 £ttf ± -Ei l$717-*'*tl t:. ') ·y~""- WASHER. SPRING 2-5 
40 N0122 * * * 2 tf'DP X 17 #22 NEEDLE. DPX17 (#22) 
41 60016C * * * 1 ::Rff-t!•yl-- THREAD TAKE- UP LEVER SET 
42 31110- A * * * 1 £tm~.tt BOLT. SOCKET M3X0.5 L=1 0 

-10-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wx~f* / P resser fo ot mechanism 

31 
0 

~ 17 ,-- 14 

6 
(fi)-- 33 

19 {J-32 
l 

0 

0 L"'"r 
~~: 49 

4"4 @--47 

#' • • ' - - . 

- 11 -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t'l1.:ZIU'I1*/ Presser foot mechanism 
I 

(/) _J 

u. 0 
.§1~ DESCRIPTION NO. $.§1~{5- 1- I 

~~ 
0 ~ 

aJ I 0 
_.J 1 '- o(.) ~ 

(.)(I)...JI 
_liD _l(D ...J D m...J ID eo ID co m 1 co U. 

PARTS NO. CON CON coO <" !- QTY I I I I l (.) laJ 

1 60161 * * * 1 tlfl;t.t lf-'l!l;£5 J!,(A) BUSH. A : P-FOOT LIFTER SHAFT 
2 B148197 * * * 1 tlfl ;t.t lf -'l!l;£5 Jt,(B) BUSH. R ; SPREADER SHAFT 
3 60162 * * * 1 ~3t.tlf-'l!l;£5Jt,(C) P-FOOT LIFTER SHAFT BUSH. C 
4 B146539 * * * 1 tlfl ;t.t lf-'l!l;£5 Jt,(D) FEED SHAFT BUSH. L 
5 60055 * * * 1 tlfl 3t~;£5J[., BUSHING. : P- BAR 
6 6011 6 * * * 1 tlfl ;t~;£5Jt,.It SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=8 
7 60069 * * * 1 tlfl 3t~w5· -1-v )[., PRESSER ADJUSTING DIAL 
8 60070 * * * 1 :}IJl;t~!P~ (*'fj ) PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE ASSY 
9 60077 * * * 1 ~jt~Jm~7IJ[.,J-- FELT. PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE 
10 60076 * * * 1 ~;t~!P'Yx~t"~ PIN 
11 11426 * * * 1 tlfl3t~Bil'Yx~t"~ .It~ RETAINING RING, E7 
12 60156 * * * 1 tlfl;t.t lfilf.S (*H) P- FOOT LIFTER CONNECTION ASSY 
13 60157 * * * 1 tlfl3t.tlfiif.B;m~ OIL WICK. 2X2X400L 
14 60158 * * * 1 tlfl3t.tilf.5 (WJ) t:~ PIN 
15 28043 * * * 1 ~ ;t.t lflll!t"~ .It SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M6X1.0 L=1 0 
16 60053 * * * 1 ~Hifl3t~ PRESSER BAR. OUTER 
17 60074 * * * 1 tlfl3t~A.:11J>~iijj SHAFT. PRESSER BAR SPRING 
18 60073 * * * 1 ~;t~~:1·J~~st CF) SPRING SUPPORT. D 
19 60075 * * * 1 tlfl3t~7..:11J~~f PRESSER SPRING 
20 60071 * * * 1 ~;t~A.:11J~~t.r5- COLLAR 
21 60072 * * * 1 W;t~;z:1•J>?"stU:) SPRING SUPPORT, U 
22 19060 * * * 2 tlfl3t~7..:11J~?·.;m;z:1•J~?·t:::. PIN, SPRING 3X8 
23 31094 * * * 1 tlfl;t~;z:1•J~?·.;m.It6f)M RETAINING RING, E5 
24 60155 * * * 1 tlfl3t.tlf-'l!l PRESSER BAR, LIFTER SHAFT 
25 B146581 * * * 2 tlfl ;t_t lflll!:h-5- SET SCREW COLLAR 
26 B014760 * * * 2 tlfl 3t .t I fijj:h 5-l.l:;fd. L. SET SCREW. SOCKET SM5.95X28 L=6 
27 60380 * * * 1 ~..tlfftrd(.t ) KNEE LIFTER ARM, U 
28 28031 * * * 1 t-if .t lflfiU(.t)**;fd.L. BOLT, SOCKET M6X 1.0 L=1 4 
29 60163 * * * 1 tlfl;t..t lfllrd (_t) 7..:11)~~ SPRING 
30 60378 * * * 1 ~_t lfilf.a~(~) K-UFTER CONNECTING BAR ASSY 
31 60378-Ql * * * 1 ~_t[f~t:a~ KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING BAR 
32 30203 * * * 2 ·J~?~-)[., LINK BALL 
33 1141 2 * * * 2 ·J~?~-Jl-7-·y t-- NUT 
34 28578 * * * 2 t-if ..t lf~fia~'J ·y~~- WASHER, SPRING 206 
35 60165 . * * * 1 tlfl3t..tlf:h.L..(B) PRESSER BAR LIFTER CAM. B 
36 34323 * * * 1 tlfl ;t_t lf:h .1.. ( 1' )*'*;fd. L. BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=18 
37 60164 * * * 1 ~ ;t_t lf:h .l..(A) PRESSER BAR LIFTER CAM. A 
38 60170 * * * 1 ~ ;t ..t lf:h .1.. (A) t9:;fd. L. . SHOULDER SCREW. SM 15/ 64X28 
39 B025060 * * * 1 tlfl;t ..tlf:h.L..(A)'J ·y~~-(1) WASHER, PLAIN L6 
40 8047 * * * 1 tlfl3t..tlf:h.L..(A)l.I:5&:'J ·y~~- WASHER. WAVE 8 
41 34025-B * * * 1 tlfl ;t_t lf:h.L..(A)'J ·y~~-(2) WASHER. PLAIN L8 
42 60166 * * * 1 ~;t..trf~ PRESSER LIFTER BAR 
43 11 430 * * * 1 tlfl ;t_t lf~tli ~J LEVER GRIP 
44 60379C * * * 1 ~ _t lf-'lll<*!l) KNEE LIFTER SHAFT ASSY 
45 60379 * * * 1 ~..trflll! KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 
46 BS16290 * * * 1 ~..tlflll!t"~ NEEDLE ROLLER. 4X19.8 
47 28208 * * * 1 t -if .t If ijj 11: ;L.W. RETAINING RING. E10 
48 60381 * * * 1 ~..tlf~ (l') KNEE LIFTER ARM, D 
49 34323 * * * 1 t -if .t If JtiU ( 1') *'*;fd. L. BOLT. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=18 
50 30804 * * * 1 t-if ..t lf~(l')-T ·yt-- NUT.M6 
51 60159 * * * 1 ~;t..tlflll!t::~ NEEDLE ROLLER, 5X29.8 
52 30804 * * * 2 tlfl3tiD:i!115.-{-\' J[.,-T·yl-- NUT, M6 

- 12-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 1..) mJ-f* /Feed mechanism 

27 

\3o 
30 ~31 

22 

®--36 

15 

\;
1 b)~29 
C-\\_-~ 

o-34 ' 
-· .. > 

~ L______ r-----' 

38 46---o::r---'J 

49 

- 13-

39 41 

~ 
'cg~ 

40 

43 

53 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ l-) F:Jl1* / Feed mechanism 
I en -' ... 0 

~l'l:g DESCRIPTION NO. $~11~ I- I 
~!ll. og aJ I 0 

.....J 1 '- uu r=:= 
ucn _, l .....Jro .....Jro _,om-' CD a:> CD a:> mlcoLL 

PARTS NO. co"" co"" co ON..,._ QTY I I I I 1U1aJ 

1 60186 * * * 1 )! ~)~ffi]~i-{ -v J~(..t) FEED ADJUSTING DIAL. U 
2 BS38284 * * * 1 l!~J~ffiJ:fdC ADJU STING SCREW 
3 10812 * * * 1 ~i 1 "V J~.Lt.:tdC SCREW. SM3/ 16X28 L=19 
4 B142746 * * * 1 5.-{ ""V JVJ ·;.~:.---v- SUPPORT PLATE 
5 18420 * * * 1 OIJ~'j 0 RING. 10 
6 B145502 * * * 1 5·1-v J~t·~ POSmONING PIN 
7 B100328 * * * 1 5·1-v J ~t"~.:;z.::11J~?" SPRING. COMPRESSION 
8 60187 - - * 1 z~J~w5· 1 -v ,~<1') FEED ADJUSTING DIAL. D 
9 BS38284 - - * 1 l!~J~ffiJpC ADJ USTING SCREW 
10 10812 - - * 1 5.-{ -v ) ~.Lt. SCREW, SM3/ 16X28 L=19 
11 B142746 - - * 1 5.-{ "V JV ) ·;.~:.---v- SUPPORT PLATE 
12 18420 - - * 1 OIJ~?" 0 RING. 11 
13 B145502 - - * 1 5·1-v J~t"~ POSmONING PIN 
14 B100328 - - * 1 '11"V J~t"~.A7' 1J ~~i SPRING. COMPRESSION 
15 60192 - - * 1 )! ~)~!jJ:.,- 1) ~5· -{~) CYU NDER ASSY 
16 60192-D1 - - * 1 )! ~JID.ijffi):.,-1)~5·- CYUNDER 
17 60192-D2 - - * 1 m~ JOINT 
18 60192-DJ - - * 1 -if-{ v ~-if- SILENCER 
19 60198 - - * 1 PCJf!I ? - 7-.::J..- -:J AIR TUBE. 4X2.5X690L 
20 31 021 - - * 2 )! ~)~ffi]:.,- 1) ~5·-.Lt. BOLT. SOCKET M6X1.0 L=16 
21 28578 - - * 2 )!~J~ffiJ:.-- ·J ~?f -')·y~-v- WASHER. SPRING 2-6 
22 28058 - - * 1 ~~J~rol:.-- 1J ~5· -7HlitdC BOLT. SOCKET M6X1.0 L=12 
23 30804 - - * 1 ~ l.)~!jJ:.,- 1) ':/5. - -j-·y f-- NUT. 3 M6 
24 60191 * * * 1 ~~-J~l$~ 1) ~5· -:ftj SETTING PLATE. PC-CYU NDER 
25 18065 * * * 4 )! LJ~!iJ:_,.I) ';/?{:ftj.Lt BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=14 
26 90625 * * * 4 )! LJID.ij!jJ:.,. •J ':/5.:fti.Lt ') '/:_,."V- WASHER. SPRING 2- 5 
27 60340C * * * 1 I \•y-?~ 1) ~5·-{!·y f-- BACK CYU NDER ASSY 
28 60346C * * * 1 1:fl.3iv-J~~<U GUIDE RAIL ASSY. L 
29 60346C * * * 1 1:fl 3iv-J~~ (R) GUIDE RAIL ASSY, R 
30 27177 * * * 4 1:fl.3iv-J~.Lt BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=16 
31 90625 * * * 4 1:fl .3iv-J~.Lt '7·;.~~-v- WASHER, SPRING 2- 5 
32 60347 * * * 1 ~·J ~5·-1fl .3i t::"~ NEEDLE ROLLER. 7X22.4 

. 
34 60350 * * * 1 I \•y-?~ 1) ~5· -~p::jt•~ CYU NDER GUIDE PIN, B 
35 60230 * * * 1 ~p::j t"~.:;z:t•J ~?· SPRING 
36 60213 * * * 1 I \•y-?~ 1) ~5· -~p::jc/.11:. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M10X1.5 L=l O 
37 60341 * * * 1 I \•y 'J:,I)~~l-~ 1 J(.,:,- Jt,(ff) OIL SEAL (BACK) 
38 60212 * * * 1 I \•y'J:,I) ~If-~ 1 )(.,:,- J!,(ii1J) OIL SEAL (FRONT) 
39 60188 * * * 1 )!LJID.ijroJmi! FEED ADJ USTMENT ARM 
40 601 89 * * * 1 )!LJ~!iJmi!t::"~ PIN 
41 27172 * * * 1 )! I.)~ 1$ milt"~ .Lt. SET SCREW. SOCKET (FT) M6X1.0 L=8 
42 60190 * * * 1 j!LJ~!iJJr9i!_:;z:f1J /'1 SPRING 
43 60194C * * * 1 l! '-JIDi4wt::~*<~> FEED ADJ USTING LEVER ASSY 
44 60194 * * * 1 )! LJ IDi4ffiJf::~ * FEED ADJUSTING LEVER 
45 60195 * * * 1 z'-JID.ilwt::~*t"~ NEEDLE ROLLER. 6X25 
46 6011 5 * * * 1 J!LJ~!iJilftlt"~ U NK PIN, 8 
47 18028 * * * 2 z'-JIDi4wt::~*t·':/ .Lt. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=S 
48 37008 * * * 1 l!~J~ffiJt::~*~d.>;fd.C SCREW. M5X0.8 L=25 
49 601-96 * * * 1 )!LJ~!iJilftl FEED ADJUSTING CONNECTION 
50 60348 * * * 1 I \•y-?~ 1) ~?{ -t==~* CONNECTING BLOCK. 8-CYLINDER 
51 60351 * * * 1 I \·;.~?~ 1)~5· -t==~*.Ll:. BOLT, M6X1.0 L=25 
52 60349 * * * 1 I \·;.~?~ 1) ~5· -t==~*t::~:tdC PIN SCREW. M6X1.0 
53 60342 * * * 1 I \•;.~?:_,. •) ~5· -A,:f1)~1j SPRING 

- 14-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:#f33{__tff1'1!HV: J,;:J lm / Presser fo . ot lifter m h . ec anJsm 

<-8BL/ - 28BL> 
< -8BLC/-28BLC> 

46~ 45 

~-

"" ' 
- 15-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t~ ;t_t lf!Mlf*/Presser foot lifter mechanism 
I 

(/) ...J 
u.. 0 8'1'1;g DESCRIPTION NO. 'ml~~~ I- I 

~~ oS CD 1 0 
..J 1 '- 00 r===-0(/)...J I ..Jro ..Jro ...JOcn...J 

roco roco cn 1 coU.. 
PARTS NO. CON CON coO "'I- QTY I I I I IOICD 

1 60120 * * * 1 ..t 1' .ill.~ en *ill P~ J t-CWD UD-ADJUSTING SHAFT BUSH. F 
2 60081 * * * 1 ..t 1' .~Jffle.iJ*ill;t)!)t,.(f.&) BUSHING. F 
3 60126 * * * 1 CD)! • .{-\" Jl-- DIAL, CD 
4 60127 * * * 1 CD ~i .{-\" JVfJ .b. DIAL CAM. CD 
5 60128 * * * 1 CD~i .{-\" JL-c:/ DIAL PIN. CD 
6 1917 * * * 1 c D 5· -1 -v Jt-t:>~::::t'J >7 SPRING. A 
7 1392 * * * 1 CD)! • .{-\" JHI:.tll: SET SCREW. (CP) SM11 / 64X40 L=6.5 
8 60107 * * * 1 ..t 1' ![ tJJ~t:l'~ltt:":/ SUPPORT PIN 
9 60116 * * * 1 J: 1' ii w~-g.~ rtt::::/ .tt SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=8 
10 60098 * * * 1 ..t 1' ,;,~w~mc*!l) ADJUSTING BRACKET ASSY. UD 
11 60103 * * * 1 ..tl'%.~Wt:l' ADJUSTING BRACKET. UD 
12 60109 * * * 1 ..t 1' 1~Wt:l':tJ7- ADJUSTING BRACKET COLLAR. UD 
13 30066 * * * 1 ...t 1' .:.~Wt:l':tJ7-.lttl.t: BOLT. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=12 
14 90625 * * * 1 ...t T~~e.iJt:l':tJ7-.lt 'J ·:;~-v- WASHER. SPRING 2-5 
15 28563 * * * 1 ...t 1' .W.~Wt:l' .::zt--·:;; \ - BOLT. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8 
16 90625 * * * 1 .A t--·:;; \-')·:;~-v- WASHER. SPRING 2-5 
17 60114 * * * 2 ~en ts 'J >?cs)*-1! UNK ASSY. B 
18 60115 * * * 2 ~enil''J:/?CB)c:/ UNK PIN. 8 
19 27170 * * * 2 ~enil''J :/?Cs)t":/ .tt SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=6 
20 60099 * * * 1 cp if!l ;z ...t 1' :tJ .b. INNER PRESSER CAM. UD 
21 27172 * * * 2 cp t f!l ;z ...t 1' :tJ .b. .it SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M6X1.0 L=8 
22 60101 * * * 1 crif!l;t..t 1' o ·:;t-:' INNER PRESSER ROD. UD 
23 60100 * * * 1 t:f:l if!l5t...t 1' [J•yi-=/'(7 IJ :/?. NEEDLE BEARING 
24 601 13 * * * 1 ~enil''J :/?CA) UNK.A 
25 60102 * * * 1 _t 1' 0·:;!-=c:/ ROD PIN. US 
26 60083 * * * 1 t!Umt:.:~* CONNECTING LEVER 
27 34323 * * * 1 tl*Wt:.:~***d)tll: BOLT. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=18 
28 60084 * * * 1 tlUt.::~*t":/ PIN 
29 27170 * * * 2 ...tl'~~ents.tt SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=6 
30 60106 * * * 2 J: 1' ,;_~ eiJ*W:tJ-5- COLLAR. UD ADJUST -SHAFT 
31 18028 * * * 2 J:l'ii~W*lll:tJ7-.lt SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=5 
32 60129 * * * 1 CD)l~t.::~*(*Ji) CONNECTING LEVER ASSY. CD 
33 60129-01 * * * 1 CD)l~t.::~* CONNECTING LEVER. CD 
34 60129-02 * * * 1 CD)i~t.::~*t:::":/ PIN. CD 
35 28076 * * * 1 CD)l~t==~***&l)tll: BOLT. SOCKET M6X1.0 L=18 
36 60122 * * * 1 tf!l5t...tl' z.~wu ADJUSTING SHAFT. UD 
37 60117 * * * 1 .AI--·:;;\-1&~1& SUPPORT PLATE. STOPPER 
38 31092 * * * 2 A!--·:; I \-i&:W;i&lt BOLT. SOCKET M4XO. 7 L=12 
39 31208 * * * 2 ~lti&.lt ')·:;~-v- WASHER. SPRING 2-4 
40 17059 * * * 1 X ::JIJ :/?":W; !tpl: SUPPORT SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 
41 60077 * * * 1 _t "'f I t;7)~5tC://I)l-f-. FELT. PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE 
42 60130 * * * 1 CDSP}itltc:/tll: SPRING HOOK 
43 60152 * * * 1 CDSP!itc:/;fd.l:j-·:;1-- NUT. M8 
44 60125 - - * 1 CDX:::f 'J :/?"8 SPRING. 8 
45 60502 * * - 1 CDX::11J :/?" C SPRING. C 
46 18349 * * - 2 CD~ 1J :/)!·-.tt~~ 80L T. SOCKET M3X6 

- 16-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5tli..t~~fi!M'J1* (- CD)/ Alternating presser foot lifter mechanism(- CD) 

10 

?1'·y?J\•y?mJ~ (-BT)/Quick reverse mechanism(-BT) 

-17-

2 

~A -- ~ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~]i_t~~@:fM1{*(-CD)/ Alternating presser foot lifter mechanism (-CD) 
I 

(/) _, 
LL 0 

ab~ DESCRIPTION NO. {l'jlg:j:~ 1- I 
,~m. o3 CD 1 0 

_J 1 ' oo oC/l _, l 
...:J[I) ...:J[I) _,oCD -' 
[I) co CD co (l) I co lL 

PARTS NO. co "'' CO N roONI- OTY I I I I 1 01CD 

1 38136 - - * 1 "if-T/~3J.-)7-.lt. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=4 
2 60124 - - * 1 if-'7/~3J.-~-('r-7.JV/f) POTENTIOMETER ASSY 
3 60132 - - * 1 if-'7/~3;(-~-lf:llfitli SETIING PLATE. POT -METER 
4 60204 - - * 1 if-'7/~3J.-~-lf:ll1itli.lt. BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=6 
5 31207 - - * 1 if-'7/~3J.-~-lf:R1itli.lt. ') ·:;~~ WASHER. PLAIN M 4 
6 60123 - - * 1 CD~ 1J/~·-(*JD CYLINDER ASSY 
7 60123-01 - - * 1 cDs- 1J:_.,~·- CYLINDER 
8 60123-02 - - * 1 m-¥ JOINT 
9 60123-03 - - * 1 -+f-{ v 2.-t-+f- SILENCER 
10 60123-04 - - * 2 cos- 1J:_.,~·-.lt. BOLT. SOCKET M3X0.5 L=45 
11 60121 - - * 1 cDs- 1J:_.,~·-ffli.7-=r.:J...-"7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5X850L 
12 60131 - - * 1 - Ll.J7-·:;? Jl.- KNUCKLE 
13 38975-03 - - * 1 :::J*?~tu \-(3P) CONNECTOR COVER (3P) 
14 38976-Q8 - - * 1 :::J*?~(3P) CONNECTOR (3P) 
15 30187 - - * 3 :::J*?'7-t"2.-t PIN CONTACT 
16 60542C - - * 1 if-'-T2.-ts-3J.-~--t!·:;l-- POTENTIOMETER COMPLETE 

? -{ ':J? I \':;?I'M}{*( -BT)/ Quick reverse mechanism ( -BT) 
I (/) _, 

Ll. 0 £16 DESCRIPTION NO. $£~~ 1- I ,~;_ o 3 CD 1 0 
_J 1'oo oC/l _, l 

...:J[I) ...:J[I) _,oCD-' 
[I) co CD co CD 1 ro LL 

PARTS NO. CO N CO N roONI- OTY I I I I I 0 I CD 

1 60207 - - * 1 BT~f-5(*-R) CYLINDER CONNECTION ASSY 
2 B100511 - - * 1 1 \·:;?v1 \-tlfll:Gt: SCREW, SM4.76X32 L=6.5 
3 B149094 - - * 1 BT~f-5:t.J5- STUD, ;S-LEVER 
4 BS01304 - - * 1 BT ~f-5 ** &+> P 1.: SCREW, SM6.35X28 L=18 
5 B149095 - - * 1 BT~f-5~1?i WASHER, PLAIN 6 
6 60205 - - * 1 BTs- 1J/)7.-(*!l) CYLINDER ASSY 
7 60205-01 - - * 1 BTs- 1J :_.,~· ...:..__ CYLINDER 
8 60192-02 - - * 1 m-¥ JOINT 
9 60123-03 - - * 1 -+f-1v2.-t-+T- SILENCER 
10 60202 - - * 1 BTffli.?-7-.::J...-7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5X720L 
11 60206 - - * 1 BTs- 1J :_.,)?· -1& fit1i SETTING PLATE, CYLINDER 
12 35034 - - * 2 BTs- 1J /~·-.lt. BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=20 
13 28578 - - * 2 BTs-•J :_.,)?· -.lt. 'J ·:;~-\'- WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
14 60209 - - * 1 =Lll7-·:;? Jl.- KNUCKLE 
15 30804 - - * 1 =w7-·:;? ;t-7-·:;t-- NUT, 3 M6 
16 18065 - - * 3 BTs- 1J :_.,~·-Jfst fit1ilt BOLT; SOCKET M5X0.8 L=1 4 
17 90625 - - * 3 BTs- •J :_.,)?· -~tli.lt. 'J '/~-\'- WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
18 30715 - - * 1 =w-r·;~ ? Jt.-1:"2.-t COUPLING PIN 
19 4839 - - * 2 =Lll7-·;~? Jt.-1:"2.-t lttft RETAINING RING, E4 

- 18-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J:~!,JM~ 171' / Upper f eed mecha . msm 

38 37 34 

36 ~ L 
_@-~-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_t~ ~) Mf~/Upper feed mechanism 
I 

(/) ...J 
lL 0 

~~ DESCRIPTION NO. rul~1i~ 1- I 
~lU. o3 m 1 o 

_j 1 '- uo -"""= ucn_,l _liD _liD _,om-' IDeo IDeo m 1 colL 

PARTS NO. CON CON coON I- QTY I I I I IUiaJ 

1 60081 * * * 1 ;flflh.;>£~)~ ( iW) BUSHING. F 
2 60082 * * * 1 :fl.f!JI.;o£~) ~ (~) BUSHING. B 
3 60106 * * * 2 tl.f!ll:h5- COLLAR. UD ADJUST -SHAFT 
4 18028 * * * 2 ;fl~:h5-lt SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=5 
5 60078 * * * 1 ttt~A.;F~:; SPONGE 
6 60080C * * * 1 ;Jlfm(*ll) SHAFT ASSY 
7 60080 * * * 1 ;flfm SHAFT 
8 31092 * * * 1 tlfm**;fd.L. BOLT. SOCKET M4XO. 7 L=12 
9 B104450 * * * 1 ;flf(b:i.L.~ RUBBER CAP. 8 
10 60057 * * * 1 ~~t:"~ CONNECTING PIN 
11 60528 * * * 1 ;flij!;EIJ;t\ OIL WICK, 4X4X235L 
12 60068 * * * 1 =f:J..-:fjj-{~ (A) TUBE GUIDE 
13 60064 * * * 1 =f:J..-:fjj-{~lt BOLT. SOCKET M3X0.5 L=5 
14 60066 * * * 1 It LEATHER 
15 18349 * * * 1 It .It BOLT. SOCKET M3X0.5 L=6 
16 60483 * * * 1 Jtt!Jljt ?·:~~-'('- WASHER SQUARE 10X12X1 
17 60065 * * * 1 ~?~lit$ CONNECTION 
18 60059 * * * 1 t"~.11:.JR STOPPER CLAW 
19 60060 * * * 1 t!JI3tilfitit& PRESSER CONNECTION PLATE 
20 60056 * * * 1 t!JI;t~li*S PRESSER BAR CONNECTION 
21 60059 * * * 1 t::~.Itm STOPPER CLAW 
22 60064 * * * 1 t::~lt.JR.It BOLT. SOCKET M3X0.5 L=5 
23 60056 * * * 1 tlll;t~ilf.S PRESSER BAR CONNECTION 
24 60059 * * * 2 t::~.11:.m STOPPER CLAW 
25 60064 * * * 1 t::~.11:.JR.11:. BOLT. SOCKET M3X0.5 L=5 
26 60057 * * * 3 tlll;t~lif.St:"~ CONNECTING PIN 
27 60058 * * * 3 w ;t ~ lif.fi t:~ ;m ;t\ OIL WICK. 2X2X50L 
28 60094 * * * 1 m flll** ;m t:: .=.-J l-r\ 4 j' OIL TUBE, 5X3X75L 
29 BS51277 * * * 2 fl fllJ 7 I J ~ 1-- FELT 
30 BS51803 * * * 1 tl~7.:x:Jl-l-- FELT 
31 60079 * * * 1 ;fl~:i .L.~ (iW) RUBBER CAP 
32 60086 * * * 1 tl flll t::~ ;m ;t\ OIL WICK. 2X2X80L 
33 60096 * * * 1 Mtt..It1Il:lifl!l ;m ;t\ OIL WICK 2X2X20L 
34 60063 * * * 1 ~tt.lt.1Il:lifm SHAFT, SUDE BLOCK 
35 60050 : * * * 1 tPtlfl3t~ VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 
36 60062 * * * 1 Vitt.lt1f!:li GUIDE SUDE BLOCK 
37 8145--03 * * * 2 ~tt..11:.1f!:lifl!llt.d>M RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL 4 
38 60061 * * * 1 Vitt..11:.t& STEADY PLATE 
39 371 36 * * * 2 Vitt.ltt&lt. SCREW, M5X0.8 L=1 0 

: 

! 

- 20-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



mechanism fU~ n;_ / Feed shhc:a~ft~::_:~----:1! 1,) ~ 1~ 171' -

12 

-.......... 4 
~ 

51 52 

- 21 -

2 61 

6>b~ 

( 
' 

·9___,~· -· --: 
29 --- " --

. -·· ~ 28 

-

. i 
I 
i 

. ' 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
(/) _J 

lL.. 0 
~~ DESCRIPTION NO. fm~Q¥~ 1- I ,~;_ o3 !D I 0 

__J 1 '- oo 
0(/) ...J I 

....laJ ...Jw -'Om-' Wro Wro !Dicol.L.. 

PARTS NO. <X) "'' <X) "'' 
co ON I-

QTY I I I I I 0 I !D 

1 60081 * * * 1 ~ ~) ijlj.)l )1.- (iJtr) BUSHING. F 
2 60081 * * * 1 _t "'F ;m j. )l J 1.-( iltr) BUSHING. F 
3 60322 * * * 1 ~~);BJJ.)lJJ.-(~) FEED SHAFT BUSHING 
4 60320 * * * 1 _t "'fijlj.)l Jl.- ( 1Jt) UD-SHAFT BUSHING. 8 
5 60321 * * * 1 ~ ~) fiiJJ.)l Jl.- ( 1Jt) FEED SHAFT BUSHING. 8 
6 60324 * * * 1 ~~)ijj;;t-{ Jl.-~-Jl.-(iltr) OIL SEAL 
7 60324 * * * 1 _t "'F *Ill ;;t 1' ) 1.-~-) 1.- OIL SEAL 
8 60331 * * * 1 ~~J*II!;;f-1' Jl-~-JL-(1Jt) OIL SEAL 
9 60313 * * * 1 ~LJ*II! FEED SHAFT 
10 BS12718 * * * 1 ~LJ*II!7IJI.-f-- CHEMICAL FELT 
11 8116920 * * * 1 ~LJ;BJ'J ·y~-\'- RING. THRUST 
12 60310C * * * 1 ~LJ±~(*!i) FEED BRACKET SET 
13 60316 * * * 1 ~LJID'ff FEED ARM 
14 31021 * * * 2 ~LJID'ff**;td_L. BOLT. SOCKET M6X1.0 L=16 
15 60310 * * * 1 ~LJ±~Ct:":,-f;j) FEED BRACKET ASSY 
16 31094 * * * 2 ~LJ±~t:"~.l!:.&')~ RETAINING RING. E5 
17 60308 * * * 2 ~ L) _t "'ff::0 a:'J 'Y~-\'- WASHER. PLAIN 
18 60330 * * * 1 ~~Jlf9Et:"~ll:. SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.7 L=4 
19 60311 * * * 1 ~L)Jf9Et:"~ PIN 
20 31094 * * * 1 ~LJID'fft:"~.l!:.&')~ RETAINING RING, E5 
21 60308 * * * 2 ~ LJ J: "'ff::0 a:'J 'Y~-\'- WASHER. PLAIN 
22 60373 * * * 1 ~LJ!f9Et:"~ t::=.-)1,;\-{"j' OIL TUBE. 5X3X200L 
23 60312 * * * 1 ~ LJ Jf9Et:~;m;t\ OIL WICK. 4X4X300L 
24 0148-F * * * 1 ~LJ ID'fft:' =.-)l.-1 \-{:17:r.)l,f-- FELT. 3X18 
25 15087 * * * 1 t: =.-)l.-1 \1'7'tf!l3t TUBE SUPPORT. A 
26 60204 * * * 1 t: =-)I.-I \-{j'f!ll;tll:. BOLT. SOCKET M4X0.7 L=6 
27 60317 * * * 1 ~ LJ .1: "'Ft::0a:Ct:"~f;t) FEED CONNECTING ARM ASSY. UD 
28 60317-Q1 * * * 1 ~LJJ:"'ff::0a: FEED CONNECTING ARM. UD 
29 60310-02 * * * 1 ~L) _t"'ff::0a:t:"~ PIN 
30 31094 * * * 2 ~ LJ _t "'ff::0*t"~ 1.1:.6')~ RETAINING RING. E5 
31 60308 * * * 2 ~ L) J: "'ff:: 0 a:'J '/~"\'- WASHER. PLAIN 
32 28068 * * * 1 ~J:"'Ft::0a:C*!l)*fflt;J.L: SOL T. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=20 

33 60333 * * * 1 ~·LJ±#t::~;m;t\ OIL WICK. 2X2X110L 
34 60318 * * * 1 ~LJJ:"f'IJ/'7(*!!) FEED LINK ASSY. UD 
35 60079 . * * * 1 ~ ~J*III::i ,L..~ RUBBER CAP 
36 60339C * * * 1 "'f ~ LJ if*Ei[J-;;~(t;§_) LOWER FEED CONNECTING ROD SET 
37 60343 * * * 1 I \•;;?~ 1) ~IJ.· -iit:fi BACK CYLINDER CONNECTION 
38 60339 * * * 1 "'F ~ L) it*Ei[J·y ~( f-*ff) CONNECTING ROD ASSY. L -FEED 
39 60315 * * * 1 ~~Jtl!JMB FEED SHAFT ARM 
40 ' 28058 * * * 1 ~ LJtl!J~*'*;td_l: BOLT. SOCKET M6X1.0 L=12 
41 60338 * * * 1 "'f~ LJJI*Eit:"~ PIN 
42 31094 * * * 2 "'f~LJii~t:~ li:.<Y>ru RETAINING RING, E5 
43 60308 * * * 2 "'F ~ ~Jii*Eit:"~'J·;;~-\'- WASHER. PLAIN 
44 60337 * * * 1 "'f ~ LJ:t.JJ... LOWER FEED CAM 
45 27172 * * * 2 "'f ~ L) :tJ J... .1!:. SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M6X1 .0 L=8 

. 46 60314 * * * 1 ~ LJ*II!li:.<Y>ru RETAINING RING, E12 
47 60106 * * * 1 ~L)ij!:t.J5- COLLAR, UD ADJUST -SHAFT 
48 18028 * * * 1 ~LJij!:t.J5-1.1:. SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=5 
49 60319 * * * 1 J:"'F*III SHAFT.UD 
50 BS12718 * * * 1 J: "'fiji7IJJ.-f-- CHEMICAL FELT 
51 60106 * * * 2 .1: "'F *Ill :tJ 5- COLLAR. UD ADJUST -SHAFT 
52 18028 * * * 2 ..t."'F*H!:h5-1.1:. SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=5 

53 8104450 * * * 1 J:"'F*W::i.L..;fi RUBBER CAP 
54 60336C * * * 1 ~ LJ J: "'f [J '/ ~(*JD FEED ROD ASSY, UD 
55 60335 * * * 1 "'f ~ L) J: "'f :t.J ,L.. FEED CAM. UD 
56 35999 * * * 2 ~ L) J: "'ff.JJ...ll:. SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M6Xl.O L=6 

57 60336 * * * 1 ~LJ J: "'f[J·;;~ FEED ROD, UD . . 

58 60315 * * * 1 l:"'F*HIID'e FEED SHAFT ARM 
59 28058 * * * 1 J:"'F*HIID'e*'*tlL: SOL T. SOCKET M6X1.0 L=12 
60 60338 * * * 2 ~ L)J: "'f[J '/~C~ PIN i 

61 31094 * *, * 4 ..t "'F [J·y~t::~ .l!:.J.~ RETAINING Rlt-JG, E5 
62 60308 * * 4 ..t "'F [J '/ ~-'7 '/ ~-\'- WASHER. PLAIN ' 

* 
- 22-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tJ~~~1'2~1fMf* (1 *~+, 2*~+: 1:J) 
Rotary hook shaft timinng mechanism (single needle, two needle: right) 

63 
(\ 

~ · ~ 

I 

23 

<2*~> 
<two needle> 

_ < l*M> 
<single needle) 

13 

61~ 

35~ 
34~ 

39~ 53 ' 54 

1~52 
!}-51 50 r 

49~48 

30 

l . 
~ 
' ------' ~ ft;-12 L-()_ __ __ 

~11 

~- v-----~59 
~- 158 
4018~ 
36~ 

. ij---44 38~~ 
~ ;]2 37----Q 

a-14 

15~~~15 
45 

L.J 

- 23-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



n-xm9-1~~?-~ f*C 1 *~+, 2/.$:~+: 15) 
Rotary hook s haft t iming mechanism (single needle two needle· right) 

I 

en en 
0 0 

~~ DESCRIPTION NO. rul~1lii5 
I I M 0 0 10 

..J 0 ..J 1(.) (.)(.) 

..J CD ..J CD 
(.)I ..JI 
..J..J m..J CD CX) CD CX) roLL. ooLL.. 

PARTS NO. 
CX) N CX) N col- Nf-

QTY I I I I IOl IOl 

1 60242 * * * * * * 1 :t.rx±ti HORIZONTAL HOOK BASE. R 
2 60295 * * * * * * 1 N~'ilt!J;t:A.-s;l~JL-(..t) BUSHING, U 
3 60533 * * * * * * 1 1J? ± ti I \.-(:j' DRAIN PIPE 
4 BS07333 * * * * * * 1 :;:t- 7-J--±t:il\17 PIPE, 4 
5 60267 * * * * * * 1 l'fai"' 7') :::..-?"({£:) BALL BEARING 
6 60243 * * * * * * 1 l'fmovn;;:t 1 Jl-~- )[, OIL SEAL 
7 60259 * * * * * * 1 ::lrx.-s.It&~>~ RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C26 
8 60262 * * * * * * 2 ::Jn·.-s"' 7'J >7 BALL BEARING 
9 60263 * * * * * * 1 ;;:t-:1-J--.-s"'71J >7"(..t.) BEARING 

10 60277 * * * * * * 1 :;:t-7-J--±tit:::::..- PIN 
11 60272 * * * * * * 1 :;:t-7-J--± tit:=-- ) l-1 \1:1 OIL TUBE, 5X3X30L 
12 60285 * * * * * * 1 :;:t-7-J--±tiiltl~ OIL WICK, 2X2X60L 
13 60253 * * * * * * 1 :t.rxU SHAFT, ; H/ HOOK 
14 60290 * * * * * * 1 :;:t-7-J--U::¥-\'-< 'l') GEAR, S ; OP-SHAFT 
15 18028 * * * * * * 2 :;:t-77-U:¥-\'-(Ij \).It SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=5 
16 60256 * * * * * * 1 ::IJxU:¥-\'-(Ij\) GEAR,S 
17 18028 * * * * * * 2 ::IJxU:¥-\'-(IJ')ll:. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=5 
18 60262 * * * * * * 1 :;:t-:1-J--*BJ/{71) :::_.,?"(1') BALL BEARING 
19 60258 * * * * * * 1 ::IJ-xU;!Il~ lt OIL PAN, ; H/ HOOK SHAFT 
20 37509 * * * * * * 2 ::IJxUi!ll~lt.It SCREW, M5X0.8 L=6 
21 60269 * * * * * * 1 l'U:¥-t'-CMJ.) LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY 
22 60270 * * * * * * 1 l'U'7·;~~-v- WASHER 
23 60267 * * * * * * 1 l'fai/{7IJ::_.,?(liiJ) BALL BEARING 
24 60264 * * * * * * 1 l'fai/{ 7 1J :::..-?"*)(.,~·- LOWER SHAFT HOLDER, BR 
25 60266 * * * * * * 1 l'fai/{7'J:::..-?·*JL-~·-o 1J/?- 0 RING 
26 60243 * * * * * * 1 l'U/{ 7 'J :::..-?*Jt...~· -;;:t 1 JL-~-Jl- OIL SEAL 
27 37229 * * * * * * 3 l'fai/{ 7'J :::..-?"WLAd.t.:. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5 
28 37210 * * * * * * 3 l'fai/{ 7 1) :::..-?"*)(.,?(-.It SCREW, FLAT M4X0.7 L=6 
29 60271 * * * * * * 1 ::1Jx±ti::IJ7- COLLAR. H-HOOK 
30 28076 * * * * * * 1 ::1Jx±ti::IJ7-~:td.t.:. BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=18 
31 60281 * * * * * * 1 :;:t-:1-J--l$ OPENER SHAFT 
32 60282 * * * * * * 1 :;:t-7-r-lm;w~ OIL WICK, BXBXBOL 
33 B142274 * * * * * * 1 ~;mm~:::j .L..*i: RUBBER CAP, 4.2 
34 60288 * * * * * * 1 ;;:t-:17-fjftii~J1;Jv-Jl- ADJUSTING GUIDE RAIL, OP 
35 60278 * * * * * * 1 :;:t-77-mlftiit:::::..- ADJUSTING PIN, OPENER 
36 60291 * * * * * * 1 :;:t-7-J--l$::¥-\'-± #(*lJ.) GEAR BASE ASSY, OP 
37 18420 * * * * * * 1 ;;:t-7-J--U:¥-t'-±#01J/?. 0 RING, 10 
38 27170 * * * * * * 2 :;:t-7-J-- l$::¥-\'-±#.It SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=6 
39 60251 * * * * * * 2 ;;:t-7-J--Ui9i¢!1Uil:td.t.:. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X0.5 L=5 
40 60260 * * * * * * 1 ::IJ-xU~f.l LUBRICATION SHAFT 
41 60246 * * * * * * 1 ::IJx±#iltl~:::..-? OIL TANK, H-HOOK BASE 
42 60357 * * * * * * 1 ::IJx±#iltl~:::..-?,\1:1 PIPE 
43 18349 * * * * * * 1 ;w~~:td.t.:. BOLT, SOCKET M3X0.5 L=6 
44 60261 * * * * * * 1 ::IJxU~f.l;l~JL- BUSHING,; LUBRICATION SHAFT 
45 60255 * * * * * * 1 ::IJx±tiiltl~:::..-?;;:t1 J(.,~-JL- OIL SEAL 
46 60244 * * * * * * 1 ::IJ-x ± #~-1-, \·;~.::\'- :::..- SHEET PACKING 
48 60279C * * * * * * 1 :;:t-:17- llilit#(*ll.) SETIING BRACKET ASSY, OPENER 
49 60279 * * * * * * 1 :;:t- :17- llil#tl SETTING BRACKET, OPENER 
50 60286 * * * * * * 1 ;;t-:t-r-me OPENING ARM 
51 60287 * * * * * * 1 :;:t-7-r-met:::::..- PIN 
52 60276 * * "* * * * 1 if-t::::..-?-- :A;;:t-:t-r-- OPENER, BC 
53 4839 * * * * * * 1 :;:t-:1-J--±t:it::'/ll:.d>ta RETAINING RING, E4 
54 37269 * * * * * * 2 ;;:t-:1 7 -llil ittl .It SCREW, M3X0.5 L=6 
55 60241-01 * * * * * * 1 ::IJx:A~--if'-(0.3) SPACER, 0.3 .. .. · .... t = 0.3 
55 60241-02 * * * * * * 1 ::IJ-x:A~--i:t-(0.4) SPACER, 0.4 .... · .... t = 0.4 
55 60241-03 * * * * * * 1 ::IJx:A~--i:t-(0.5) SPACER, 0.5 .... · .... t = 0.5 
55 60241-04 * * * * * * 1 ::IJx:A~--if'-{0.2) SPACER, 0.2 .... ..... t = 0.2 
56 60482 * * * * * * 1 ::IJ-x ROTARY HOOK ASSY 
57 60536 * * * * * * 1 ;f-1::::..- BOBBIN, 1.6 
58 38124 * * * * * * 2 ::IJx±ti.It BOLT, SOCKET, M6X1.0 L=25 
59 60252 * * * * * * 1 ::IJx ± ti .Itfii rl>::IJ7- ECCENTRIC COLLAR 
60 60245 * * * * * * 1 ::1J 'X± .g. .It '7 '/~'\'- WASHER 
61 60273 * * * * * * 1 ;t-:t-r-~Siit::::..-;w~* OIL WICK, COTTON THREAD #OX50L 
62 271 74 * * * * * * 8 11:. d) tl. t.:.) BOLT, SOCKET, M4X0.7 L=10 
63 27174 * - * - * - 1 11:. d) tl.t: BOLT, SOCKET, M4X0.7 L=10 
63 38127 - * - * - * 1 11:. d) tl..L: BOLT, SOCKET, M4X0.7 L=16 
64 60285 * * * * * * 1 ;;:t-71--±tit::'/;!11~ OIL WICK, 2X2X65L 

- 24-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7J -;:(~? 1 ~ ~ Jj' ~ {~ ( 2* £+ : ti) 
Rotary hook shaft timing mechanism (two needle: left) 

45 

49 

35~ 

34-<=:) 

58~ 

32~ 
31~ 

36~ 

28 

- 25-

®-54 
~53 
17~ 
~~16 

20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:t.r-xm5-1~~~f!U'l{*C2*~+: ~) 
Rotary hook s haft timing mechanis m (two needle· left) 

(/) 

0 
~~ DESCRIPTION NO. fffl~~i5- I 

~~ 0 1 0 
...J ...J oo ~ 

..JI ro ro m..J 
<0 <0 coU. 

PARTS NO. N N c-Jf- QTY I I l CD 

1 60600 * * * 1 :trx±.g. HORIZONTAL HOOK BASE. R 
2 60295 * * * 1 !IHtlJ.:t;z~;t-9 Jv(l:) BUSHING. U 
3 60533 * * * 1 :hx ±.g., \ -{:1 DRAIN PIPE 
4 60267 * * * 1 l'*ttl-"'71) :.t?"(~) BALL BEARING 
5 60243 * * * 1 l'll!l<M>;;t 1' 11-~-11- OIL SEAL 
6 60259 * * * 1 :hx*ffilt.O)~ RETAINING RING. INTERNAL C26 
7 60262 * * * 2 ;;t-:1-t--flll-"' 7 1) :.t?~(l: ' l') BEARING 
8 60603 * * * 1 :hx*ttl-"'7 1J :.t?~ BALL BEARING 
9 60602 * * * 1 ;;t-:1-r-±.g.t"::.t PIN 
10 60253 * * * 1 :hxli!l SHAFT. ; H/ HOOK 
11 60290 * * * 1 ;;t-7'-T- *BJ.::¥-v-(1]\) GEAR, S ; OP-SHAFT 
12 18028 * * * 2 ;;t - :17- *BJ.:¥-v-( lj\) .Lt. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=5 
13 60256 * * * 1 :tJ x~.:¥-\7-(1]\) GEAR.S 
14 18028 * * * 2 :tJ x *BJ :¥"\'-(I]\) lt SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=S 
15 60604 * * * 1 :tJ xU-" 7 1J :.t?~ BALL BEARING 
16 60258 * * * 1 :hxU5!B~It OIL PAN, ; H/ HOOK SHAFT 
17 37509 * * * 2 :hxtlii5!B~It .Lt. SCREW. M5X0.8 L=6 
18 60269 * * * 1 l'li!l~-v-(MJ) LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY 
19 60270 * * * 1 l' liB 'J ':,/ ~ -v- WASHER 
20 60267 * * * 1 l'li!l-"' 7') :.t?~(flj) BALL BEARING 
21 60264 * * * 1 l'li!l-"'7 'J :-..t?.*Jt,-$1•- LOWER SHAFT HOLDER. BR 
22 60266 * * * 1 l'li!l-"' 7 1) /?~*)t,-$1• -01)/?" 0 RING 
23 60243 * * * 1 l'U-"'71J ::.t?.*Jt,-9· -:t1' Jt-~-JL OIL SEAL 
24 37229 * * * 3 l'U-"'7'J /?"~f!lL:td.l: SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5 
25 37210 * * * 3 l'U-"'7'J ::.t?.*Jt,-9· -.Lt. SCREW. FLAT M4XO. 7 L=6 
26 60271 * * * 1 :tJ-x±.g.:tJ'5- COLLAR. H-HOOK 
27 28076 * * * 1 :tJ-x±.g.:tJ'5-**tll: BOLT. SOCKET M6X1 .0 L=18 
28 60281 * * * 1 ;;t- 7'7-*'1! OPENER SHAFT 
29 60282 * * * 1 ;;t-:17-ll!l5!B~ OIL WICK, 8X8X80L 
30 B142274 * * * 1 ~ ;m m-=¥-:::i 1>. ti RUBBER CAP. 4.2 
31 60288 * * * 1 ;;t-:17-~liil~~ L..--Jt, ADJUSTING GUIDE RAIL. OP 
32 60278 * * * 1 ;;t-:17-~liilt"/ ADJUSTING PIN. OPENER 
33 60291 * * * 1 ;;t- :17- ll!l.:¥-\7-± .g.(MJ) GEAR BASE ASSY. OP 
34 18420 * * * 1 ;;t- :1 7 -ll!l.:¥-v-±.g-o •J :.t?" 0 RING, 10 
35 27170 . * * * 2 ;;t -7' 7-fill.:¥ -v-±.g. .11:. SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=6 
36 60251 * * * 2 ;;t-:17-fill~~~!il:td.l: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X0.5 L=5 
37 60260 * * * 1 :n-xu~~ LUBRlCA TION SHAFT 
38 60601 * * * 1 :tJ-x±.g.;!B-$1/? OIL TANK. H- HOOK BASE 
39 60357 * * * 1 :nx± .g-;m-9:-..t?, \1':1 PIPE 
40 18349 * * * 1 ;m~~nt: BOLT. SOCKET M3X0.5 L=6 
41 60261 * * * 1 :tJ-xtm~~.:t9Jt- BUSHING, ;LUBRICATION SHAFT 
42 60255 * * * 1 :n-x±.g.;m-9/?:t-f '~-~-JL, OIL SEAL . 
43 60244 * * * 1 :hx± .g.~-l--1 \·:,~=\=-/ SHEET PACKING 
44 27174 * * * 9 :n-x±.g.;m-9:-..t? .11:. BOLT. SOCKET M4X0.7 L=10 
45 60279C * * * 1 ;;t-:17--J&{t.g. (*!}) SETTING BRACKET ASSY. OPENER 
46· 60279 * * * 1 ;;t- 7'7- J&{t.g. SETTING BRACKET. OPENER 
47 60286 * * * 1 ;;t-:17- nfe OPENING ARM 
48 60287 * * * 1 ;;t-7'-T-Mdt:'/ PIN 
49 60276 * * * 1 if-t::>'r-A.:t-:1-r- OPENER. BC 
50 4839 * * * 1 ;;t-7'7 - ±.g.t"/.ll:.O)M RETAINING RING, E4 
51 37269 * * * 2 ;;t-:f-j-- J&i;j-.g-.11:. SCREW. M3X0.5 L=6 
52 60241 -Q1 * * * 1 :tJ-x A.-"'--!f-(0.3) SPACER. 0.3 ......... t = 0.3 
52 60241-Q2 * * * 1 :tJ x A -"' --If-( 0.4) SPACER. 0.4 .. ...... . t = 0.4 
52 60241-Q3 * * * 1 :n-x A.-"'--!f-(0.5) SPACER. 0.5 ........ · t = 0.5 
52 60241-Q4 * * * 1 :tJ-x A.-"'--!f-(0.2) SPACER. 0.2 ...... ... t = 0.2 
53 60482 * * * 1 :tJ? ROTARY HOOK ASSY 
54 60536 * * * 1 i'f-c/ BOBBIN. 1.6 
55 38124 * * * 2 :hx±.g..Lt BOLT. SOCKET, M6X1.0 L=25 
56 60252 * * * 1 :tJ-x±.g..Lt®rC,,:tJ'5- ECCENTRIC COLLAR 
57 60245 * * * 1 :n-x±.g..Lt 'J·:J~"\7- WASHER 
58 60273 * * * 1 ;;t- 7' 7_.:~ nil t"/. 5!B ~ * OIL WICK. COTION THREAD #OX50L 
59 60285 * * * 1 ;;t- :1-T- ± .g.t:/5IB$ OIL WICK.2X2X65L 

- 26-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tr~ / Rotary hook complete 

-27-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



fJ"-::{ / Rotary hook complete 

I/) I/) 

0 0 
~ll:g DESCRIPTION NO. ~~~i¥~ 

I I 

~~:iii 0 0 10 
0 10 (.)(.) _j _j (.) I _jl _j m _j m -'-' ID-' m a:> m a:> mu. coU. 

PARTS NO. a:> N a:> N co l- Nl-
OTY I I I I liD l iD 

1 60482-04 * - * - * - 1 £t?;ftt;t1l NEEDLE GUARD 
1 60482-04 - * - * - * 2 £t?;ftt;t1l NEEDLE GUARD 
2 60482-12 * - * - * - 3 pq ~Hifl ;t~~ -td. L: SCREW 
2 60482-12 - * - * - * 6 pq ~1IJI;l~~;td.L. SCREW 
3 60482-13 * - * - * - 1 £t?;ftt;t1l~~-td.t.:. SCREW. SOCKET M3X6 
3 60482- 13 - * - * - * 2 £t?;fttt&~~-td.L.: SCREW, SOCKET M3X6 
4 60482-1 4 * - * - * - 1 ~-T-I t-td. TENSION SPRING 
4 60482- 14 - * - * - * 2 ~-T-It-td. TENSION SPRING 
5 60482-15 * - * - * - 1 ~-T-It-td.~~-td.L: ADJU STMENT SCREW. FLAT 
5 60482-15 - * - * - * 2 ~-T-It-td.~~-td.L.: ADJU STMENT SCREW. FLAT 
6 60482-16 * - * - * - 1 ID:I-T It -td. .!.1: ~ -td. L: SCREW, FLAT 
6 60482-16 - * - * - * 2 ~-T-It -td-.!.1: ~ ;td. L.: SCREW. FLAT 
7 60482- 17 * - * - * - 2 ~~.!.1:~-td.L.: SET SCREW, SOCKET 
7 60482-17 - * - * - * 4 ~~.!.1:~-td.L.: . SET SCREW. SOCKET 
8 60482-18 * - * - * - 1 ;m ~ ~ ~ -td. L.: ADJUSTMENT SCREW, SOCKET 
8 60482-18 - * - * - * 2 ;m ~ ~ ~ -td. L.: ADJUSTMENT SCREW. SOCKET 
9 60482- 20 * - * - * - 1 ~·~llh.!.l: lt-td. SPRING. ANTI- SPIN 
9 60482-20 - * - * - * 2 ~·~l!h.!.l:lt-td. SPRING. ANTI-SPIN 
10 60482-22 * - * - * - 1 ;m.a:..~~:::~· k ADJUSTING RUBBER. OIL 
10 60482-22 - * - * - * 2 ;m~~~::ik ADJUSTING RUBBER, OIL 
11 60482- 24 * - * - * - 1 ~*tt;t1l~~;td.L: SCREW. SOCKET M3X6 W/ SEAL 
11 60482-24 - * - * - * 2 ~*tt;t1l~~-td.L: SCREW. SOCKET M3X6 W/ SEAL 

- 28-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



6 

15 

~14 

a--13 
L}-12 
l 

1 

2 

10 

~ 

5 

l 

-29-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l'W!I!Jlf*/Lower shaft mechanism 

(/) (/) 

0 0 
£~ DESCRIPTION NO. ilila1~% 

I I 
~:i: 0 0 10 

0 I() ()0 t-== 
....J ....J ()I ...J I ....J CD ....J CD ...J...J oo...J CD co m co oou. <X>u. 

PARTS NO. co N co N a:> I- Nl- QTY I I I I 1 00 100 
1 60328 * * * * * * 1 ""Ffli!Wi ;>£5ZJv BUSHING. F :L - SHAFT 
2 BS07333 * * * * * * 1 ""F fl!l;.£51 Jv(WJ)' \17. PIPE. 4 
3 60326 * * * * * * 1 ""Ffl!l;;t 1 Jv:/- JvCWJ) OIL SEAL 
4 60368 * * * * * * 1 ""ffl!I;>£? Jv (~) BUSHING. B :L -SHAFT 
5 60327 * * * * * * 1 ""Ffl!l;;t1 Jv:/-JvC~) OIL SEAL 
6 60268 * - * - * - 1 ""Ffl!l~m LOWER SHAFT 
6 60605 - * - * - * 1 ""F fl!l ;t f' LOWER SHAFT 
7 60329 * * * * * * 1 ""F fl!IM! :f. C 3 £ H~.l3. LOWER SHAFT COUPUNG ASSY 
8 60329-03 * * * * * * 1 A.')-7 SLEEVE 
9 60332 * * * * * * 2 ""F fl!l m :f. .1t CA) BOLT. SOCKET M6X0.75 L=10 
10 37027 * * * * * * 2 ""F fl!l m :f. .1t c B) SET SCREW. SOCKET M6X0.75 L=8 
11 60325 * * * * * * 1 ""F*HJ (~) LOWER SHAFT. B 
12 B144875 * * * * * * 1 *f;Jffi::J D PLUNGER 
13 BS38268 * * * * * * 1 *f;Jffi::J o x:t•J :...-?· SPRING. COMPRESSION 
14 BS38442 * * * * * * 1 ~iffi::J D.lt;Qt.: SCREW. SM6.35X40 L=5 
15 60369 * * * * * * 1 ""F""' Jv t---:J -•J - CM!) BELT PULLEY ASSY. LOWER 
16 10615 * * * * * * 1 ""F7" - 1) -:tli li;Q SPRING. LOCK LEVER 
17 10616 * * * * * * 1 ""F-:f -•) -tit~ LOCK LEVER 
18 10617 * * * * * * 1 ""F -:f -1) -/j\ fTl. RATCHET 
19 10618 * * * * * * 1 ""F-:f -1)-lj\~t.a CONNECTING UNK 
20 10620 * * * * * * 1 ""F -:f -•) -~1 ~) t::..- PIN. CODER 
21 10614 * * * * * * 1 ""F-:f - I) -:tli lt;Q~t::..- SHAFT. SPRING 
22 10613 * * * * * * 1 ""F-:f-1) -tl}~ t::_.., LOCK LEVER SHAFT 
23 27170 * * * * * * 2 ""F ""Jvt--7"-•J-.1t SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=6 
24 10619 * * * * * * 1 ""f-:f-1)-_;z-:fl) :.,.-?• SPRING 
25 60370 * * * * * * 1 ""F ""Jvt---:J -IJ-~m BELT SHAFT. LOWER 
26 37026 * * * * * * 1 T""' Jv t--~m .lt.CA) SET SCREW. SOCKET (CN) M6X0.75 L=8 
27 37185 * * * * * * 1 T ""Jvt--~m.lt<B) SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M6X0.75 L=6 
28 28043 * * * * * * 1 T *HI;>£? J vC WJ) .1t SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M6X1 .0 L=l 0 

' ' 

- 30-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~583 · 5M 5~~H* ( 1 ::$:it) / Lubrication (single needle) 

45 

-31-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~;ru · ;fM]5~1MH*(1 *~f)/Lubrication (single needle) 
I 

_J 
u_ 

~~ DESCRIPTION NO. $~~i5- 1- ~ji! ID 
0 1 (/) 

.-===. 

_J _J ()0 

ro ro ...J I 

PARTS NO. co co IDo 
QTY I I 'fo 

1 60157 * * * 2 CD.)(5Jl--;!B;t:\ OIL WICK. 2X2X400L 
2 60089 * * * 1 ~ ;ru, '-cl OIL PIPE 
3 B142274 * * * 1 ~;rum~::i kti RUBBER CAP. 4.2 
4 60088 * * * 1 ;ru;t:\~IJlx OIL WICK SUPPORT 
5 28563 * * * 1 ;ru;t:\~IJlxlt BOLT. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8 
6 60033 * * * 1 *~±~7:r:Jl--l-- FELT 
7 60006 * * * 1 7-k7IJl--HB) FELT. B 
8 60005 * * * 1 7-k7IJl--HA) FELT. A 
9 60157 * * * 3 * ~ ± ~ ll!JP;z ' ~.,. ;ru ;t:\ OIL WICK. 2X2X400L 
10 60093 * * * 1 7-k~;!B~~Jt:::.=.-)1.,.1 \-(:;I'(B) OIL TUBE. 7X5X210L 
11 60097 * * * 1 7-k~;!B~~J;IB;t:\ OIL WICK. 2X250L 
12 30750 * * * 1 *6}R,\:,..~ CABLE TIE 
13 60035 * * * 1 ~~±~~;!B~~Jt:.=.-)1.,.!\-(:;1' OIL TUBE. 7X5X510L 
14 60036 * * * 1 *~±~~;ru~~nru~ OIL WICK. 8X8X620L 
15 60092 * * * 1 7 -k~;ru~ ~J t: =--,~.,., \-f:tCA) OIL TUBE. 7X5X560L 
16 60087 * * * 1 ;rumL' \-f:t PIPE 
17 BS14189 * * * 1 ~;rum~ TERMINAL 
18 60366 * * * 1 ~;rum~t: =--,~.,., \-f:t OIL TUBE. 5X3X185L 
19 8142274 * * * 1 ~;rum~::i kti RUBBER CAP. 4.2 
20 60118 * * * 1 ...t ""F .W.KIUn ~t: .=.-,~.,., \-f:t OIL TUBE. 5X3X150L 
21 60119 * * * 1 ...t ""F :m: ~ w ~ ;ru ;t:\ OIL WICK. 2X2X220L 
22 0148-E * * * 1 ~;rum~7:r:Jl--t-- FELT. 3X25 
23 30022-A * * * 1 ~;IB,\-f:t~x CABLE CLAMP 
24 60105 * * * 1 ...t"F:ffi:~iil~7.IJI.,.I-- FELT. UD ADJUST. BRACKET 
25 60104 * * * 1 ...t ""F .W.~iil~7:r:Jl--t--~x FELT SUPPORT 
26 37136 * * * 1 ...t""F ~ID:liil~7:r:Jl--Hfflx.Ii SCREW. M5X0.8 L=1 0 
27 BS01328 * * * 1 ~lii'i~7:r:Jl--t--~xn5- COLLAR 
28 16287 * * * 1 ...t""Fli~W~7:r:Jl--HIJlx ?·;~~-v- WASHER. PLAIN M5 
29 60091 * * * 1 7-k~;rut:::.=.-,~.,.,,--r:;r OIL TUBE. 5X3X420L 
30 60367 * * * 2 y~~3-f:..- t-- Y-JOINT 
31 60377 * * * 1 y~ ~3-f:..-t--t::: .=.-)I.,. I \-(:;1' OIL TUBE. 7X5X40L 
32 60249 * * * 1 :tJ-x±~t:.=.-;t-, \-f:t OIL TUBE. 7X5X400L 
33 60248 * * * 1 7J-x±~;!B5>?t:.=.-;l--,\-f:t OIL TUBE. 7X5X190L 
34 60372 * * * 1 "Ffl!l.A;f-:..-~ SPONGE, LOWER SHAFT 
35 4223 . * * * 1 .A;f-:..-~~ljl;{_ SPONGE SUPPORT 
36 3052 * * * 1 .Aif-:..-~~xlt:bc SCREW. SM9/ 64X40 L=4.5 
37 BS38735 * * * 1 ""Ffl!l;t5;l--C~)m~ OIL FEED PIPE 
38 60356 * * * 1 71Jl--5-~ti PLATE. RL TER BRACKET 
39 60357 * * * 1 71 Jl--5-~f!il\-(:;1' PIPE 
40 BS38247 * * * 1 71Jl--$1- SUB-TANK 
41 60362 * * * 2 71 Jl--5-:i kti RUBBER CAP 
42 BS44995 * * * 1 7:r:Jl--l-- FELT 
43 60361 * * * 1 ;ru5>?,\·;~~:..- PACKING 
44 8040 * * * 2 t: .=.-)I.,. I \-(:1 ?5:..-:tlt SCREW. SM9/ 64X40 L=8 
45 6603 * * * 2 71 ;t-9-~ti.Itnc SCREW. SM9/ 64X40 L=19 
46 60365 * * * 1 -"·;,~~;m$1:..-?~;mt::: .=.-;~., \-f:t OIL TUBE. 5X3X500L 
47 BS07876 * * * 1 71 JI-5-J \-(:1~-X TUBE CUP 
48 .30625 * - - 1 t: .=.-)l-1 \-(:1~L.?5:..-:1 CUSHION CLAMP 
48 35955 - * * 1 t: .=.-)l-1 \-(:1~L.?5:..-:1 CUSHION CLAMP 
49 8040 * * * 1 t: .=.-)I-I \-(j' ?5:..-:t.Ii SCREW. SM9/ 64X40 L=8 
50 30025 * * * 1 t:::.=.Jt-1 \-(:1?5:..-:tl.t. 'J·;J~-\'- WASHER. PLAIN L3.5 
51 60374 * * * 2 *65fV \:,..~(TC-1 50) CABLE TIE 
52 60357 * * * 1 7-.L..~;m~ ~J, \-f:t PIPE 
53 37209 * * * 1 ...t ""F ;_~liil ~7:r:Jl-l--~5tlt SCREW. PLAIN M5X0.8 L=12 
54 60527 * * * 1 ;mm:L' \-f:t~:~Et: =--,~., \--r:t OIL TUBE, 5X3X5L 
55 60532 * * * 1 t::::.=.-)1.,.-'f-.:J.. -:1~-X TUBE SUPPORT 
56 31207 * * * 1· -T.:J..-:1~x.Ii ? ·;~~-v- WASHER, PLAIN M4 

. 

-32-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i---26 
I 

', 

50 

-33-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~;rn · Jril ;~M{*(2/.f:~t )/Lubrication (two needle) 

C/) 

$~11~ 
0 

~:g NO. I 
~~ DESCRIPTION 

0 I D 

...J ...J oo f.= 
.J I en en m.J 

CX) CX) ex>"-
PARTS NO. N N ('II- QTY I I l CD 

1 60157 * * * 2 co;e~nv;£!l;t\ OIL WICK. 2X2X400L 
2 60089 * * * 1 ~;all \ 1-:J OIL PIPE 
3 B142274 * * * 1 ~;mm=F::i kti RUBBER CAP. 4.2 
4 60088 * * * 1 i£1l;t\11fl~ OIL WICK SUPPORT 
5 28563 * * * 1 ;m;t\tlll~l.t BOLT. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8 
6 60033 * * * 1 M~± -Ei'7IJv t-- FELT 
7 60006 * * * 1 7-.4 '7IJvHB) FELT. B 
8 60005 * * * 1 7-.4 7 IJv HA) FELT. A 
9 60157 * * * 3 £t m ±.g. f.lb ;e-)1 '" ;m ;t\ OIL WICK. 2X2X400L 
10 60093 * * * 1 7-k~iffiJJ!:L)t::.=.-)vl ~-{:f(B) OIL TUBE. 7X5X210L 
11 60097 * * * 1 7-b~)£!l.IJ!;LJ;£1l;t\ OIL WICK. 2X250L 
12 30750 * * * 1 f.5}lV \/t: CABLE TIE 
13 60035 * * * 1 M~± -Ei'~i!BJJ!: LJ t: =--1v1 ~1-:J OIL TUBE. 7X5X51 OL 
14 60036 * * * 1 M~±-Ei'~i£1l.IJ!;L);£1l;t\ OIL WICK. 8X8X620L 
15 60092 * * * 1 7-k~)ffi~L)t:'.=.-)vl \-{-;/(A) OIL TUBE. 7X5X560L 
16 60087 * * * 1 i£1l5iL.1 \-{-;! PIPE 
17 BS14189 * * * 1 ~;mm=F TERMINAL 
18 60366 * * * 1 ~;mm=Ft: =--'"I \1-:t OIL TUBE. 5X3X185L 
19 8142274 * * * 1 ~i!Bti=F::i kti RUBBER CAP. 4.2 
20 60118 * * * 1 ..t. "F:w:~iiJ-Ei-t: .=.-Jvl \1-:1 OIL TUBE, 5X3X150L 
21 60119 * * * 1 ..t. "F iii:~ iP .g. ;m ;t\ OIL WICK, 2X2X220L 
22 0148-E * * * 1 ~i!B*I=F7IJvl-- FELT, 3X25 
23 30022-A * * * 1 ~)WI \1-:ftlll~ CABLE CLAMP 
24 60105 * * * 1 ..t. "F :fit~ BP .g. '7 I J v 1-- FELT, UD ADJUST. BRACKET 
25 60104 * * * 1 ..t. "F iiU.~ !jj .g. '7 I)" Hill~ FELT SUPPORT 
26 371 36 * * * 1 ..t. "F :fiUIUil .g. '7 I J L.-1--tlfl ~l.t SCREW. M5X0.8 L=10 
27 BS01328 * * * 1 ~iiJ -Ei-7 IJvt--tlll~:h7- COLLAR 
28 16287 * * * 1 ..t. "F:fii~Bil-Ei-7IJvt--tlllx? ")~-'\'- WASHER. PLAIN M5 
29 60091 * * * 1 7-.L>.~;mt::=--Jvl \1-:t OIL TUBE. 5X3X420L 
30 60367 * * * 2 Y~:/3{/1-- Y-JOINT 
31 60377 * * * 1 Y~:/31/t--t::.=.-Jvl\1-:1 OIL TUBE. 7X5X40L 
32 60621 * * * 1 t.J-x± -Ei-t:.=.-Jvl \1-:1 OIL TUBE. 7X5X400 
33 60248 * * * 1 t.J-x ± -Ei-i!B$1/?t:: =--Jvl \1-:1 OIL TUBE. 7X5X190L 
34 60372 * * * 1 "F~.A;f-/:/ SPONGE, LOWER SHAFT 

35 4223 . * * * 1 .A;f-/:/tlllx SPONGE SUPPORT 

36 3052 * * * 1 .A;f-/:/tlllxl.t SCREW. SM9/ 64X40 L=4.5 

37 BS38735 * * * 1 "FltV$1Jv(~)m=F OIL FEED PIPE 

38 60356 * * * 1 7-< Jv$1--Ei-t& PLATE. RL TER BRACKET 

39 60357 * * * 1 7-< Jv$1--Ei-til ~1-:1 PIPE 

40 BS38247 * * * 1 7-< Jv$1- SUB-TANK 

41 60362 * * * 2 7-< Jv$1-::i kti RUBBER CAP 

42 BS44995 * * * 1 7IJvt-- FELT 

43 60361 * * * 1 )ffi-$1/? I \·;1~ / PACKING 

44 8040 * * * 2 t: .=.-)vi ~1-:ftlflL.?-3/-:f l.t SCREW. SM9/ 64X40 L=8 

45 6603 * * * 2 7-< Jv$1--Ei-~l.t. SCREW. SM9/64X40 L=19 

46 60365 * * * 1 /'{·;~t-: )W$1/?~)ffi t:' .=.-)vi\-{-;/ OIL TUBE. 5X3X500L 

47 BS07876 * * * 1 7-< Jv$1-1 \1-:1111lx TUBE CUP 

48 30625 * - - 1 t: .=.-)VI \-{-:f11fll.?'5/-:f CUSHION CLAMP 

48 35955 - * * 1 t: .=.-Jvl \1-:ftlflL.?-3/-:1 CUSHION CLAMP 

49 8040 * * * 1 t: =--)VI \1-:1111lL.?5/-:fl.t SCREW, SM9/ 64X40 L=8 

50 30025 * * * 1 t:.=.Jvl \ 1-:1?5/:tl.t ?·;~~-'\'- WASHER. PLAIN L3.5 

51 60374 * * * 2 ti6*1 \/t-:(TC-150) CABLE TIE 

52 60357 * * * 1 7-.b.~)ffi,!J!;L)I\-{-:f PIPE 

53 37209 * * * 1 ..t. "F ll.:fJ:I!il .g. 7 I)" Hill ~l.t SCREW. PLAIN M5X0.8 L=12 

54 60620 * * * 1 t.J-x ± .g.t:.=.-Jvl \1-:1 OIL TUBE. 7X5X170L 

55 60527 * * * 1 ;m5iL.1 \1-:f!EIJ:Et:: =--Jvl \1:! OIL TUBE. 5X3X5L 

56 60532 * * * 1 t:.=.-Jv-T.::~..-:t::Rx TUBE SUPPORT 

57 31207 * * * 1 7.::~..-"J::R~l.t 'J ·;J ~-'t'- WASHER. PLAIN M4 

58 BS11308 * * * 1 ::J-t-:*Jv1f- CORD HOLDER 

-34-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~~~~H*/Bobbin winder mechanism 

!fttP~6bB~H*/Tension release mechanism 

f-12 

10 

-35-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



#~fMI 1*/Bobbin winder mechanism 
I 

C/) _J 
lL 0 

~~ NO. iffl~*% 1- I M DESCRIPTION 
()~ 

m , 1o _J IC/lOO 
_liD _JID ~a a::.:. IDeo IDeo CD 1 coLL 

PARTS NO. CON CON coON I- QTY I I I I I 0 I CD 

1 60571 A * * * 1 ;f-t'~~lfl;{_ BOBBIN PRESSER. R 
2 BS25413 * * * 1 /f-t:~tlfl;t~(*'JD BOBBIN PRESSER SHAFT ASSY 
3 B062400 * * * 1 *~~vi \-ll:.tJ.L: SCREW. PAN M4XO. 7 L=6 
4 B026040 * * * 1 *'~~t..-,\-11:. '7·;~~-v- WASHER. PLAIN 4 
5 BS25790 * * * 1 *~~li!l~ lt(,m) B-WINDER SHAFT BRACKET ASSY 
6 60222 * * * 1 *~~ll11!~ BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
7 B048060 * * * 1 *~~ll11!~ll:.d>fftl RETAINING RING. E6 
8 BS23651 * * * 1 *~~ll11!~ll:.t>.L: SET SCREW. SOCKET (FT) M6X0.75 L=6 
9 BS25417 * * * 1 *'~~~~tJ. SPRING 
10 BS25418 * * * 1 *~~~Lf~t>. SPRING 
11 BS25409 * * * 1 *~~li!l BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
12 BS25410 * * * 1 *'~~· BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 
13 BS25789 * * * 1 *~~::i 1.,.~ RUBBER RING, 29 
14 B012400 * * * 2 *~~]f[ll:.tJ.L: SET SCREW. SOCKET (FT) M4XO. 7 L=6 
15 BS51262 * * * 1 (;:J;;:LJJ::It;f& DUST GUARD PLATE, L 
16 60216 * * * 1 *~~.At--·~1!\-tJ.L: BOLT. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=35 
17 8025080 * * * 1 *~~ll11!~ '7 ·y~-v- WASHER, PLAIN S 8 
18 4135 * * * 1 *'~~A t--';11'\--j-·yt-- NUT. 1 MS 
19 BS25478 * * * 1 *' tJ] LJ;( A KNIFE 
20 B062680 * * * 1 *' tJ] LJ;( A 11:. tJ. l: SCREW, PAN 4.37X40 L=6 
21 35994 * * * 1 *-tl.JL).iAC~ PIN. SPRING 2 
22 BS38736 * * * 1 *'~~~-T<MD BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY 
23 37229 * * * 1 *'am.:r-~11:. SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5 
24 11142 * * * 1 *-tl.J LJ.iA ") ·y~"V- WASHER 
25 40132 * * * 1 *'~~~Bilt&t \;t- ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING 
26 37532 * * * 1 *'~~~Wl;f&t \;f-ll:.t>.L: SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.0 
27 31017 * * * 1 *~~~liiJt>.L: SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0 
28 40138 * * * 1 *~~?·Y~3~::i 1.,. BOBBIN WINDER CUSHION RUBBER 

#f'P~60~~/Tens ion release mechanism 
I 

(/) ...J 
lL 0 ~:g DESCRIPTION NO. iffl~*% 1- I 

~ ~-=-()~ 
ro 1 o 

_J 1 '- 00 
0(/)...JI 

...liD ...liD ...JDro...J IDeo IDeo m 1 coi.L 

PARTS NO. CON CON coON I- QTY I I I I 101m 

1 60150 * * * 1 *-~Lt::{>*(,m) THREAD FLOAT LEVER ASSY 
2 6015Q-01 * * * 1 *-~Lt::{>* THREAD FLOAT LEVER 
3 60195 * * * 1 *-W.Lt::{>*t:'~ NEEDLE ROLLER. 6X25 
4 31021 * * * 1 *-~Lt::{>***tl.L: BOLT. SOCKET M6X1 .0 L=16 
5 60149 * * * 1 *-~Lvt \-lf>!N'Itil LEVER SEffiNG PLATE 
6 38042 * * * 2 *'~Lt..-1 \ - lf>!1iil J.t SCREW, FLAT M4X0.7 L=12 

7 60147 * * * 1 *'~Lv1\- THREAD FLOAT LEVER 
8 60144 * * * 1 *-W.Lll11! THREAD FLOAT PLATE 

9 60153 * * * 1 *-~Lv,\-~tJ.L: SHOULDER SCREW. SM1 1/ 64X40 

10 60145C - * * 1 *~tJ'L 'Jv; -1t-:-t:!·;~t-- TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID COMPLETE 

11 60146 - * * 1 *'~L 'Jv; -1~lf~1iltt& SEffiNG PLATE. SOLENOID 
12 37134 - * * 2 *'~LSOLI?!I/E:f&ll:. SCREW, M4XO. 7 L=1 0 

13 31207 - * * 2 *~L.'Jt..-/-1~~~f&'J·;.~~-v- WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

14 60535 - * * 1 *-W-n'L'JvJ-i'~~t& BRACKET, ;SOL 

15 30075 - * * 2 *-~L 'J v J -1~~t&ll:. BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=8 

16 31208 - * * 2 ~~t~ll:. ") ·y~-v- WASHER. SPRING 2-4 

17 60151 - * * 1 t: =.-)~I \ -{:f VINYL PIPE ( 5X4X260 ) 

18 60145 - * * 1 *-W-il'L 'Jv; -1t-: TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID 

- 36-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i::ffit . ;tl) o needle: right) *t)] ~) /Ujf* (1 *it, ~ani~~ (single needle, tw Thread trimmer mec 

10 

8 

43 

~ 

- 37-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*tJJ lJ~f*( 1 *~+, z::t~t: tn 
Thread trimmer mechanism (single needle two needle· right) , 

I 
(/) ...J 

lL 0 
~~ DESCRIPTION NO . $~if% f- I 

~ o:3 ID 1 0 
..J 1 '- oo 

oVl-'' ..J(l) ..J(l) -'Om-' 
Cllco Cllco w 1 cou_ 

PARTS NO CO N CO N mONf- QTY I I I I tO tiD 

1 60703 - * * 1 @l;E;t.A~It~ SUPPORT BRACKET. F- KNIFE 
2 8031 - * * 2 @l ;E _;,(.All: SCREW. SM3/32X56 L=4 
3 60302 - * * 1 ~;E;t;z FIXED KNIFE 
4 60304 - * * 1 *-f*~''* SPRING. THREAD HOLDING 
5 8031 - * * 2 *1*~1 \.1"-11:. SCREW, SM3/32X56 L=4 
6 27178 - * * 2 ~;E;t;z~~ 11:. BOLT. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=25 
7 16287 - * * 2 filij;E;t;z~~ 11:. r; '/~-\'- WASHER. PLAIN M 5 
8 60294 - * * 1 m111 _;,( ;z ~-"~~ DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT 
9 60292 - * * 1 m:~JJ;t;z DRIVING KNIFE 
10 18349 - * * 2 mtt.J _;,( ;z 11:. BOLT. SOCKET M3X0.5 L=6 
11 31 111 - * * 2 !!! ttJ ;.L .A 11:. "J ·y ~ -\'- WASHER. PLAIN M 3 
12 BS21775 - * * 2 !I!:IIJ ;t .Ali!I1J7-< *.fD SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
14 27174 - * * 1 !i!IIJ ;t .AJrie(A)*'*~ l: BOLT. SOCKET M4X0.7 L=10 
15 60545 - * * 1 ~IIJ;.L.AJI'9i!(B) DRIVING KNIFE ARM. B 
16 31092 - * * 1 !j!IIJ;.L.AMd(B)*'*~l: BOLT. SOCKET M4X0.7 L=12 
17 60293 - * * 1 !1!111 _;,(.A )if$ DRIVING KNIFE CONNECTION 
18 4835 - * * 2 !1!111 ;t .Ali f.ti.ll:.&? M RETAINING RING. E3 
19 60305 - * * 1 *i1.!LJ'Jv/1t-: THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
20 60306 - * * 1 *i1.!LJ'Jv / 1t-:J&igti SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 
21 27174 - * * 2 *i1l LJ'Jv / 1t-: 11:. BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=10 
22 31208 - * * 2 .A~') /'l?·:J~-\7- WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
23 60151 - * * 1 1¥:~-:r~-:1 TUBE. 120 
24 28031 - * * 1 *-i1.! LJ 'Jv /1 t-:Jf~Ntli.ll:. BOLT. SOCKET M6X1 .0 L=1 4 
25 28578 - * * 1 Jfjigti.ll:. ?·Y~-\7- WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
26 60298 - * * 1 !j!tiJ;.L.At~~* DRIVING KNIFE ARM 
27 34008 - * * 1 !1!11J;.L.At~~*~~l: BOLT. SOCKET M4X0.7 L=14 
28 8145-02 - * * 1 !i!I:IJ;.L.At~~ * D-7- ROLLER 
29 8145-Q3 - * * 1 w n.ll:. ~ 3~Jm.ll:.&? *" RETAINING RING. EXTERNAL 4 
30 60307 - * * 1 * i1.J LJ 1J 1... THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
31 31092 - * * 3 * i1.J LJ 1J 1...11:. BOLT. SOCKET M4X0.7 L=12 
32 35952 - * * 1 -"'•yt-:~-=f~ TERMINAL BLOCK. ARM 
33 35971 - * * 1 -"'·:~t-:~-=f~ 11:. SCREW. M2.5X0.45 L=12 
34 60544 - * * 1 II! lb ;.L .A Jrie(A){;§_ DRIVING KNIFE ARM ASSY. A 
40 60199C · - * * 1 *i1JLJ'Jv/1t-:7-"1 Jv (HJ.) HARNESS FOR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
41 60480C - * * 1 7-.A~ (*fl) GROUNDING WIRE COMPLETE 
42 BS03815 - * * 1 ::J.1"-?-$11J1 \ - 12P CONNECTOR CAP 12P 
43 B153969 - * * 1 ::J*?9 12P CONNECTOR 12P 
44 30150 - - * 1 ::J.1"-?-$11J1\- 6P CONNECTOR CAP 6P 
49 60565C - - * 1 ~.A-1·:~-=r-7-:1 Jv HARNESS FOR KNEE SWITCH 
46 17376 - - * 1 ::J;f,?-$1 6P CONNECTOR 6P 
47 23379 - * * 1 t:: / 11:. SCREW 9/64X40 L=3.9 
48 60481 - * * 1 J±~~-T CRIMP-TYPE TERMINAL 

.. 
: 

- 38-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. (two needle: left) . echanrsm +-)/Thread trrmmer m *t}] ~) IUH* (2*~+: a: 

10 1 
11 -----® 

9 

8 

13 

,~ 
36---a 
37 -----<R> 

5 4 

6-1 u ~: 
~ 

1 

30 31 29 

J,41c. 

- 39-

27 

i 
; 

I 
t 

I 
! 
I 

I 
I 
t 
I 
; 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*W [,) Mf~(2*~t)/Thread trimme r mechanis m (two needle: left) 

en 
0 

~~ DESCRIPTION NO. $d1~% I 
M 0 1 0 

.J .J oo 
..J I ro ro lll...J co co co LL 

PARTS NO. N N c-o f- OTY I I l iD 

1 60703 - * * 1 !liD :iE )I .A ~ It i:J SUPPORT BRACKET. F- KNIFE 
2 60302 - * * 1 !liD :iE )I .A RXED KNIFE 
3 8031 - * * 2 !liD :iE )I .A 1.1:. SCREW. SM3/ 32X56 L=4 
4 60304 - * * 1 *-1*~' '* SPRING. THREAD HOLDING 
5 8031 - * * 2 *-1*~' '*1.1:. SCREW. SM3/ 32X56 L=4 
6 27178 - * * 2 !liD :iE )I .A ~ i:J 1.1:. SOL T. SOCKET M5X0.8 L=25 
7 16287 - * * 2 !iiD:iE ..)I.A~i:J 1.1:. '] ·y~k_T- WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
8 60294 - * * 1 !~ltV .A~ fill DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT 
9 60292 - * * 1 mmv;z DRIVING KNIFE 
10 18349 - * * 2 !(!iltiJ..)I.All:. SOL T. SOCKET M3X0.5 L=6 
11 31111 - * * 2 !!!iltiJ..)I.All:. '] ·y~k_T- WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
12 BS21775 - * * 1 !l!lltiJ ..)I.Afdl:t.J7-(*il)...t SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
13 60635 - * * 1 ru!Jti.J..)I.Afdli.J7- "F SET SCREW COLLAR 
14 8014680 - * * 2 !miWJ..,£.Afdl:t.J7-1.1:. SET SCREW .SOCKET (CP) SM4.37X40 L=6 
15 60610 - * * 1 *- tJJLJ'.fv / 1'f!lrffi<M > THREAD TRIMMER SOL. ARM COMPLETE 
16 27174 - * * 1 *- t1J L)'.J v /-{ f!Jrffill:. BOLT. SOCKET M4XO. 7 L=1 0 
17 60611 - * * 1 ru! l1.J )I .A IJ >?(A) UNK.A 
18 4835 - * * 1 mgiWJ ..)I.All*51.1:.b0 M RETAINING RING, E3 
19 60612 - * * 1 ~9:tJL: SHOULDER SCREW. M6 
20 60613 - * * 1 !fgfdJ..,£.AJrffi(D)*il DRIVING KNIFE ARM ASSY. D 
21 4835 - * * 2 !i!II.J..,£.All*51.1:.b0M RETAINING RING. E3 
22 8 156265 - * * 1 ~3ft WASHER. PLAIN 6 
23 60614 - * * 1 li!II.J..)I_A. IJ /'?(8) UNK. B 
24 60615 - * * 1 mii.J..)I.Aitffi<c >*H DRIVING KNIFE ARM ASSY. C 
25 31092 - * * 1 !j!Jjj..)I.A~(C)~tJL: BOLT. SOCKET M4X0.7 L=12 
26 4835 - * * 1 mfdi..,£.All*51.1:...,£M RETAINING RING. E3 
27 60617 - * * 1 *'t}JLJ'.Jv/ 1'f!<*H> THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID COMPLETE 
28 60618 - * * 1 1*~7-.:J..-7 TUBE. 200 
29 60616 - * * 1 *' tJ] LJ './ v /-{ f!~ i-t'i1j SETTING PLATE, SOL 
30 27174 - * * 2 *-t11 LJ'.fv / 1'f! 1.1:. BOLT. SOCKET M4XO. 7 L=10 
31 31208 - * * 2 .A:f1J /IJ'J'Y~k.'- WASHER. SPRING 2-4 
32 27174 - * * 2 *' tJJ LJ '.1 v / 1' f!~ Ni1X:!l:. SOL T. SOCKET M4XO. 7 L=10 
33 31208 - * * 2 lflli;:ti1Xll:.ttn~~ WASHER. SPRING 2- 4 
34 60298 - * * 1 mttJ..)I.At::.Q* DRIVING KNIFE ARM 
35 34008 - * * 1 11!11J..)I.At::.Q* **nL: BOLT. SOCKET M4X0.7 L=14 
36 8145--Q2 - * * 1 ~111 )I .At:: .Q *Q-)- ROLLER 
37 8145--Q3 - * * 1 II!IIJ..,£.At::.Q*ll:...,£M RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL 4 
38 60307 - * * 1 *-tJl LJ :t.J.b. THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
39 31092 - * * 3 *' t}J L J :t.J 1...11:. BOLT. SOCKET M4X0.7 L=1 2 
40 35952 - * * 1 ~·y f!~-=f-i:J TERMINAL BLOCK. ARM 
41 35971 - * * 1 ~·yf!~-=?i:Jll:. SCREW. M2.5X0.45 L=12 
42 35955 - * * 1 ? 7/:1 CLAMP. 7N 
43 81 44075 - * * 1 ?7/:11.1:. BOLT. SM3.57 
44 30025 - * * 1 ?7/:tll:. 'J ·y~k_T- WASHER. PLAIN L3.5 
47 60154 - * * 2 J±~_A.IJ-7 SOLDERLESS SLEEVE 
48 60617--Q2 - * * 1 *'t}JLJ'.Jv / 1'f!7-7 , ~.- <~> CABLE (SHORT) 
49 60617--Q3 - * * 1 *- t11LJ'.Jv / 1'f!7-7 Jt.- <:&> CABLE (LONG) 
50 60305 - * * 1 *-i1.! LJ'.fv / 1'f! THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
51 23379 - * * 1 t:/1.1:. SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=3.9 

- 40-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



34 

- 41 -

' ' 

____---J 

12 

43 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~-TIMH*(1 ::f:~t)/Thread tension (single needle) 
I 

_J 
u. 

~:g DESCRIPTION NO. $~·~ 1- ~~ (]) 

0 ' en r== 
...J ...J 00 
ro ro -', 

PARTS NO. Q) Q) ~0 QTY I I 10 

1 60134 * * * 1 ~-~.:r~ TENSION ADJUSTING STUD. 1ST 
2 20224 * * * 2 ~-IDi!-TliD. TENSION DISC 
3 20226-01 * * * 1 f~~~Aj'I) ~Jf TENSION SPRING 
4 20225 * * * 1 ~-~-T-T·:;~ NUT 
5 60133 * * * 1 ~-~-T*diHt THREAD HOOK. 1ST 
6 60136 * * * 1 am.:rti ct·~it) TENSION PLATE WITH PIN 
7 60391 * * * 2 *~-T~ TENSION ADJUSTING STUD 
8 60135-02 * * * 1 ~-Ttli*~pg THREAD GUIDE 
9 8145446 * * * 4 ~-Tl!D. DISC, ; TENSION 
10 8159805 * * * 2 A-liD. DISC PRESSER.; TENSION 
11 8S07490 * * * 2 i~~~;;zj'IJ~'i TENSION SPRING 
12 8149566 * * * 2 * tfij -T~l .{ -v) [, TENSION NUT 
13 60138 * * * 1 :X:ff~P'l*1iHt THREAD RETAINER 
14 37288 * * * 2 :Xff~ P'l *tiHt l1. SCREW. TRUSS M4X0.7 L=5 
15 10694 * * * 1 =ml!D. TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY 
16 8118319 * * * 1 =~l!D.l.t.~t: SCREW. SM2.38X56 L=6 
17 19512 * * * 1 *~-Tf* TENSION ADJUSTING STUD. S 
18 10689 * * * 1 *51A:11J~?" THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 
19 19534 * * * 1 D - v·:; ~-T·:; ~ TENSION NUT 
20 60141 * * * 1 **id)ti TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
21 8 112712 * * * 2 **id)ti75f-9:~t: SHOULDER SCREW. SM3.57X40 
22 60148 * * * 2 **~O)~t::~ SHOULDER PIN. T ENSION RELEASE 
23 60143 * * * 1 **i&111!lLt:~~t: PUSHER PIN. M4X0.7. TENSION RELEASE 
24 20226- 02 * * * 1 **i0)11jlL;;z:f 1J ~?" SPRING 
25 60142 * * * 1 **i0)11!lLt:~~-T·:;~ NUT. CAP M4 
26 4137 * * * 1 **i&111PLt::~"~7·;;~ NUT, 1 M4 
27 10690 * * * 1 ;;zj'IJ~?"'Jl:. STOPPER 
28 8062670 * * * 1 *51~A:11J~?"'Jl:.lt l.t.tl.t: SCREW. PAN SM3.57X40 L=5 
29 60137 * * * 1 *~-=f.f*:h'5- COLLAR. TENSION STUD 
30 37229 * * * 1 *~-Tf*:h5-l.t. SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5 
31 34629 * * * 2 ~-Ttil.t. SCREW. TRUSS M4XO. 7 L=8 
32 31568 * * * 1 on *UtltCt ) THREAD GUIDE. U 
33 34629 * * * 1 im*UI-It (J:) l1. SCREW. TRUSS M4X0.7 L=8 
34 60534C * * * 1 im*til-ltCF)*I! THREAD HOOK ASSY. D 
35 60534 . * * * 1 im*UtltCF) THREAD HOOK D 
37 8S48761 * * * 1 lt*111lx THREAD CLAMP 
38 8S49530 * * * 1 ~**P'ltl!lLit~ SPRING COMPRESSION 
39 8112301 * * * 1 f§ttl.t: SHOULDER SCREW. SM3.18 
40 60140 * * * 2 on *UH ""F) l1. SCREW. FLAT M5X0.8 L=8 
41 28206 * * * 2 o-v·:;~;;z~·;n\- STOPPER. TENSION NUT 
42 37229 * * * 1 *~-T~l.t. SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5 
43 60136C * * * 1 ~ .:r t1i ( 7;: *-!! ) TEN SION PLATE COMPLET E 

I 

' i 
l. 

- 42-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- 43-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



en 
0 

~:g DESCRIPTION NO. $~¥{% I 
~~ (_) 10 

_J _J oo !-==-
...JI ro ro cn...J 

co co CX)u. 
PARTS NO. N N N f-- QTY I I lCD 

1 60134 * * * 2 ~-~.:r-t' TENSION ADJUSTING STUD. 1ST 
2 20224 * * * 4 ~-~-Tllll TENSION DISC 
3 20226-01 * * * 2 ;{£{!:7,. 7 "1) ":/If TENSION SPRIN G 
4 20225 * * * 2 ~-~-T-j-·y f-- NUT 
5 60133 * * * 2 ~-~-T*tiHt THREAD HOOK, 1ST 
6 60136 * * * 1 ~.:r-m: (t:::"":./ ii) TENSION PLATE WITH PIN 
7 60391 * * * 1 *~-T~ TENSION ADJUSTING STUD 
8 60135-02 * * * 1 ~-Tf&*~p;j THREAD GUIDE 
9 8 145446 * * * 4 ~-Tllll DISC, ; TENSION 
10 81 59805 * * * 2 .A-llll DISC PRESSER. ; TENSION 
11 8S07490 * * * 2 ;{£{!:x'J'IJ ":./'.1 TENSION SPRING 
12 8 149566 * * * 2 *~.:r--9· -{ -y )[., TENSION NUT 
13 60138 * * * 1 x:~~pg *tiHt THREAD RETAINER 
14 37288 * * * 2 x:~~pg *til-It .rt SCREW, T RUSS M4XO. 7 L=5 
15 10694 * * * 2 =~llll TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY 
16 8 144682 * * * 1 = £ lllllt SCREW. SM2.38X56 L=1 2 
17 10962 * * * 1 *~-T~ TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, S 
18 10953 * * * 1 *5 1 7-.7' 1)":./~i THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 
19 19534 * * * 1 0 - l.-- ·yf---j-·yf-- TENSION NUT 
20 60141 * * * 1 * 11> 0clbf& TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
21 8 112712 * * * 2 *11>-Qclbf&~W:td.L. SHOULDER SCREW. SM3.57X40 
22 60148 * * * 1 **iclbf~t:::"":./ SHOULDER PIN, T ENSION RELEASE 
23 60143 * * * 1 * I'P 0clbtlllL. t::":./td.L. PUSHER PIN, M4X0.7, TENSION RELEASE 
24 20226-Q2 * * * 1 *~clbtlfll..X1 1J ":./'.f SPRING 
25 60142 * * * 1 **iclbtiJlL.t:::":..-~-r·y f-- NUT. CAP M4 
26 4137 * * * 1 **iclbtlfl l.. t:::"":./;;\fil-j-·yf-- NUT, 1 M4 
27 10690 * * * 1 x7' 1 J ":./ ?. '5:. STOPPER 
28 8 062670 * * * 1 *51~A.:f1J":./?.~lt SCREW. PAN SM3.57X40 L=5 
29 60137 * * * 1 *~-T~1.J7- COLLAR. TENSION STUD 
30 37229 * * * 1 *~-T1*1.J7-lt SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5 
31 34629 * * * 2 ~-Tf&lt SCREW. TRUSS M4X0.7 L=8 
32 31568 * * * 1 iiD*t#ltLl:) THREAD GUIDE, tl 
33 34629 * * * 1 iiD*t#lt (.l:)lt SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=8 
34 60534C * * * 1 iiD *til-It ( ""F )~ THREAD HOOK ASSY. D 
35 60534 . * * * 1 iiD*llilt(""F) THREAD HOOK, D 
37 8 S48761 * * * 1 ~~Hifl;t THREAD CLAMP 
38 8S49530 * * * 1 ~*~pgtlflUitd. SPRING COMPRESSION 
39 8 11 2301 * * * 1 W:tlL. 1/8x40 SHOULDER SCREW. SM3.18 
40 60140 * * * 2 iiD *tit (""F ) .It SCREW, FLAT M5X0.8 L=8 
41 28206 * * * 2 0-v·;.t i-- A. I--•y/ \- STOPPER. TENSION NUT 
42 60630 * * * 1 *~-Ti*<:&) TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, L 
43 10952 * * * 1 **iclb~t:::"":./(:&) SHOULDER PIN L, TENSION RELEASE 
44 37229 * * * 1 *~-T~lt SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5 
45 60631C * * * 1 ~.:r-m: (:;kM!) TENSION PLATE COMPLETE 

: 

- 44-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ij~/Z 1 'YTM i~ ( - FL) / Knee switch mechanism ( -FL) 

1 

4~ 

~ ~ 
9 

~ 
5 14 

13 

8 ~1 
2 

6 7 

-¥JJJA.1·:; -=f~f*(-BT, - CD, -DS)/Manual switch mechanjsm (-BT, - CD, -OS) 

1 

-45-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ff~;z--(·y-T~ f*(-FL)/Knee switch mechanism (-FL) 
I 

(/) _J 

~£~{} 
u. 0 

£~ DESCRIPTION NO. f- I 
~il 

0~ 
ID 1 0 

..J 1 '- oo r==-=-
0(/)...JI ..JCO ..Jco ...JO m...J 

COco COco m 1 co t.L 

PARTS NO. co C\1 co C\1 a:>ON f- QTY I I I I IOIID 

1 60541C - * 1 H~ .A.1' ·.:.t"'f-iz·y 1-- KNEE SWITCH ASSY 
2 B142026C - - * 1 .A 1' ·y"'f-l&ftlt~ (*H) KNEE SWITCH SHAFT ASSY 
3 B142026 - - * 1 .A-{•y"'f-lf~ftlt~ KNEE SWITCH SHAFT 
4 B142027 - - * 1 .A-{ •y"'f-lf~ftlt~il' BRACKET. :SHAFT 
5 B100463 - - * 1 .A 1' ·y 7-lf~ ft It~ ll::td. L: BOLT. SQUARE 7.94X18 L=13.5 
6 B114967 - - * 1 .A-{·y"'f-lf~ftlt~.AJ·•,:.tJ\- STOPPER. :K- UFTER PLATE 
7 B110087 - - * 1 .A-{•y"'f-lf~ftlt~ll: BOLT 5.95X28 L=8 
8 60541 - - * 1 ~.A-{·y"'f-(fm) SWITCH & CONNECTOR ASSY 
9 60541-03 - - * 1 ~A.-{ ·y"'f- · lf~ftlttlj (Ml_) SWITCH & SETTING PLATE ASSY 
10 30187 - - * 2 :::J-1-?~t":..- PIN CONTACT 
11 30185 - - * 1 :::J;t,?~-{P) 6P NYLON CONNECTOR 
12 30151 - - * 1 :::J;t,?~-7JI\- 6P PLUG COVER. #14 
13 30750 - - * 1 $;5:~1\:,t~ BEAD BAND. S 
14 40253 - - * 4 ~.A-{ 'YT lf~itlt*:td.L: WOOD SCREW. FLAT M4.1X25 

.=f.lt.J;z.{·y-T~ f*(-BTI - CD. -DS)/ Manual switch mechanism (-BT, -CD, - DS) 
I en _J 

u. 0 E:t:g DESCRIPTION NO. ~E:t~{} f- I 
I ~I 0~ 

ID 1 0 
..J 1 '- oo 

0(/)...JI 
..Jco ..Jco ...JOm ...J 
COco CO co m l a:> u. 

PARTS NO. co C\1 co C\1 ooONI- QTY I I I I 10 1 m 

1 60473C - - * 1 .A 1' ·y"'f--t!·y 1-- SWITCH COMPLETE 
2 60177 - - * 1 .A-{·y"'f-1JI\- SWITCH COVER 
3 60175 - - * 3 .A 1' ·;,t7-(UB-15KKS 1 N) SWITCH. UB- 15KKS1N 
4 60176 - - * 2 .A 1' •y=f-(UB- 15KKS 1 M) SWITCH. UB-15KKS1 M 
5 60184 - - * 5 (._;~;( LENS 
6 60170-01 - - * 1 tlllL;f-~:,..-x-? OR PUSH BUTTON MARK. OR 
7 60170-02 - - * 1 tlf!L;f-~:,tx-? CD PUSH BUTTON MARK. CD 
8 60170-03 - - * 1 tlf!L;f-~:,tx-? BC PUSH BUTTON MARK. BC 
9 60170-04 - - * 1 tlf!L;f-~:..-x-? HS PUSH BUTTON MARK. HS 
10 60170- 05 - - * 1 tlf!L;f-~:,tx-? PC PUSH BUTTON MARK. PC 
11 60183 - - * 5 tlf!L;f-~:..- PUSH BUTTON 
12 60181-02 - - * 1 .A,-{•y=f-7--:J )~ HARNESS 
14 60467 - - * 1 :::J-1-?~t":...- PIN CONTACT: LLF-01T- 1.3E 
15 60473 - - * 1 BT.A-{•y-=f-7--:J J~ HARNESS COMPLETE 
17 60479 - - * 1 :::J-1-?~-t.JJ \-15P CONNECTOR CAP 
18 60466 - - * 1 :::J;f-?~-1 5P NYLON CONNECTOR 
19 30750 - - * 1 t.a*'':..-~ CABLE TIE 
-20 60178 - - * 1 A 1' '/TJJ I \ -1& SWITCH COVER PLATE 
21 37288 - - * 2 .A-{•y=f-1JI\-l1: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5 
22 60204 - - * 2 .A-{ •y=f-tJ I\ -tljll: SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
23 31207 - - * 2 .A 1' 'YTJJI \ - tljll: r; ·;,t~-\7- WASHER. PLAIN M 4 
25 60543 - - * 7 :::J.:f-?5t":..- PIN CONTACT : LLM- 01T- 1.3E 
26 E201271 - - * 2 tttm 270Q 1/ 4W 
27 60181-01 - - * 2 tlU~ WIRE 
28 60543 - - * 2 :::J.:f-?~t:::,..(BT.A1' ·;,~7- .ffi) PIN CONTACT: LLM- 01T- 1.3E 
29 60572 - - * 2 J.&*i.:r~--:1 HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE 
30 60573 - - * 2 J.&*ii.:r~--:1 HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE 
31 60618 - - * 2 f*:a.:r~--:J PROTECTIVE TUBE 

- 46-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~I.±~{*/ Air pressure mechanism 

12 

' 
2 

3 

11 

~~-
~20 21 

19 

tql X. Y ?=J-.:LI-~I~H* ( -FL) /Presser foot actuator mechanism ( -FL) 

· ' 

1 

- 47-

1 

22 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I en --' 
lL 0 £ :g DESCRIPTION NO. fm£1l{5- 1- I ~_;_ o3 OJ I 0 

....J 1 '- ()0 r==-
oen __,l --'m --'m __, oro--' aJco alco ro 1 co u.. 

PARTS NO. CON CON ooONI- QTY I I I I I 0 I OJ 

1 60491 - - * 1 ~m:tt~·;;H4l!) SOLENOID VALVE SET. 4 
2 60387C - - * 1 11m :tt<::~ *? 9 it~) SOLENOID VALVE ASSY. 4 
3 60387 - - * 1 ~fttt#(4ii·24V) AIR MANIFOLD ASSY. 4 
4 60387-01 - - * 4 i[fttt# SOLENOID VALVE 
5 60387-02 - - * 8 i[fttt#li:.:td.l: SCREW. M2X0.4 L=20 
6 60387- 03 - - * 4 jj .A 1T'Y HA05P- G) GASKET 
7 60387- 04 - - * 1 I7x.::.*-Jt;~'4(MFS4) AIR MANIFOLD. 4 
8 30720-03 - - * 6 :17?U?7fi) PLUG 
9 60387-05 - - * 3 m=F<A) JOINT. A 
10 60387-06 - - * 2 m=FCB) JOINT. B 
11 60468 - - * 1 ::~;f-?94*-fi CONNECTOR ASSY. 4 
12 60387-1 2 - - * 2 -+j--{ v /-+f- AIR MUFFLER 
13 BS09228 - - * 1 .::. '/:1 J!;(A) NIPPLE. 1/4X1/8 
14 BS09318 - - * 1 v.:t=.:J..v-9- REGULATOR 
15 60387-13 - - * 1 .::. '')-:}' J!;(B) NIPPLE. B 
16 60387-14 - - * 1 if--)!;!\)!; :1 BALL VALVE 
17 60387-1 5 - - * 1 .::.0-:J Ji;(C) NIPPLE. C 
18 60387-16 - - * 1 ~S#l&N" It{li SETTING PLATE. VALUE 
19 60387- 17 - - * 4 ~S#li:.t/.l: SCREW. M4X0.7 L=38 
20 31208 - - * 4 ~fltt#li:.tll'J·')~"\'- WASHER. SPRING 2-4 
21 31207 - - * 4 ~fltt#li:.lJI'J·')~"\'- WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
22 10734-24 - - * 2 llrfttt#l&itlt{liJ.I:. WOOD SCREW. M4.5 L=20 

f!J);t 7 ?-T.:LI-9~i*C -FL)/ Presser foot actuator mechanism ( -FL) 
I en ...J 

lL 0 £:g DESCRIPTION NO. fm£11~ 1- I 
~ ~;_ o3 OJ I 0 

--' 1 ' oo 
oen ...JI --'m --'m ...JDro...J 

alco alco ro 1 co LL.. 
PARTS NO. CO N CON coD.,..!-

QTY I I I I 10 1 0J 

1 60172 - - * 1 FL~ 1J>$i -{M}) CYUNDER ASSY 
2 60172-01 - - * 1 FL~ 1J /9·- CYUNDER 
3 60172-02 - - * 2 m=F JOINT 
4 60172- 03 - - * 2 FL~ 1J /9. -J.I:.:td.l: BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=45 
5 60174 - - * 1 FL~ 1J/9. - }ljll,:td,l: SCREW 
6 28070 - - * 1 FL~ 1J /~l-tfll:td.l:T''Jf- NUT. 3 M8 
7 60169 - - * 2 FL.If!I?- 7-.:J..- :1 AIR TUBE. 6X4X770L 

... 

- 48-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~----------===---~--------~~39~~~~ 
o ""'" I Accessories 19 1t ~ l=ll=li*J 177' 

45 

13 

~ 

(j-23 28 

- 49-

38 

<z;;t;:tt> 
<two needle> 

17 

~ ~4o .· · 43 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1t~£~f*/ Accessories 

(/) (/) 
0 0 

~~ DESCRIPTION NO. {fl\61,~{5-
I I 

, ~m. () 0 10 
() 10 oo _J _J 01 -ll _J w _J w _,_, 

al-' w co w co [IJ lL coiL 
PARTS NO. co N co N col- N f-

QTY : I I I I lal l al 

1 1872- * * * * * * 1 1\~ l//7-(1.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH. 1.5 
2 19456 * * * * * * 1 /\~v~7-(2MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH. 2 
3 19457 * * * * * * 1 /\~v~7-(2.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH. 2.5 
4 19458-A * * * * * * 1 /\~v~7-(3MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH. 3 
5 19459 * * * * * * 1 /\~v~7-(4MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH. 4 
6 19460 * * * * * * 1 1\ffl v~7-(5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH. 5 
7 8118 * * * * * * 1 t:5-{;\-{~) SCREW DRIVER. L 
8 8120 * * * * * * 1 t:5-{ I \-{!f:l) SCREW DRIVER. M 
9 8121 * * * * * * 1 t:5-{;\-{Jj\) SCREW DRIVER. S 
10 19473 * * * * * * 1 +~t:5-{J\- SCREW DRIVER, PLUS 
11 11885 ·* * * * * * 2 t:~:/ HINGE 
12 B143910 * * * * * * 2 t:~:/~lt:i .b. RUBBER CUSHION 
13 BS53188 * * * * * * 2 :::J-7-~It(B) CORNER SUPPORT 
14 B148890 * * * * * * 2 :::J-7-~It(A) HEAD CUSHION 
15 6055 * * * * * * 4 t:~:/~lt .L!:il NAIL 
16 19462 * * * * * * 1 .;>£ti;?-v~-r DOUBLE WRENCH 
17 11193 * * * * * * 1 ~-{ JL-9~? OIL TANK 
18 8125 * * * * * * 1 5!E*L OILER 
19 8132-A * * * * * * 1 $~!& ACCESSORY BAG 
20 60386C * * * * * * 1 5!E~ It(*Ii) OIL PAN ASSY 
21 60386 * * * * * * 1 J!E~It OIL PAN 
22 PL-Q9 * * * * * * 1 7-A-'5~11.- LABEL. GROUNDING 
23 15082 * * * * * * 1 5!EV:Iv POLY OILER 
24 15081 * * * * * * 6 5!E~Itl&itlt:bl: WOOD SCREW 
25 N0122 * - * - * - 3 M DPx17 #22 · NEEDLE DPX1 7~2~ 
25 N0122 - * - * - * 4 M DPx17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 (#22) 

26 BS53190 * * * * * * 2 ru!imJ&:i kra,~ SPACER. C- SUPPORT 

27 BS53189 * * * * * * 2 :::J-7-~ lt:J• .b. ra,~ SPACER. H-CUSHION 
28 60478C * * * * - - 1 ~3-c(*Ii) KNEE UFTER ASSY 
29 60478 * * * * - - 1 nt.tifmEF BRACKET. KNEE UFTER 
30 B104619 * * * * - - 1 ~..t.If:lL-c~ KNEE UFTER BAR 
31 BS34756 * * * * - - 1 ~3-c KNEE U FTER PLATE . 
32 B114967 * * * * - · - 1 ~3-c.AI--•;JI\- STOPPER. ;K- UFTER PLATE 
33 B110087 * * * * - - 1 ~3-cll: BOLT. SM5.95X28 L=8 
34 BS31885 * * * * - - 1 l!l3-c:h/\- COVER, _:K-UFTER PLATE 
35 BS25783 * * * * - - 1 Jll_t lf~EFli:b SPRING 
36 B017081 * * * * - - 1 lll..t lf~EF~~:td.l: BOLT. M8X1.25 L=16 
37 . B100477 * * * * * * 1 Dim~ It~ HEAD REST 

38 35254 * - * - * - 1 !{t:llt-;~1-- THREAD STAND ASSY 

38 10947 - * - * - * 1 !ft:llt·;~l-- THREAD STAND ASSY 

39 60536 * - * - * - 3 Jf-t:~ BOBBIN 

39 60536 - * - * - * 4 Jf-t:~ BOBBIN 

40 60302 - - * - * - 1 ~~,;>(A. A XED KNIFE 

40 60302 - - - * - * 2 ~~,;>(.A A XED KNIFE 

41 60699 - * - * - * 1 1\~ ~:td.l:!EI L SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 2.5 

42 30625 - - * * * * 1 ~te~?--:1 Jl-?5~-:1 SYNCRONIZER CABLE CLAMP, SN 

43 60374 - - * * * * 1 {iS}~~j \~ t: CABLE-TIE 

44 60012 - - - - * * 1 :J-t::hJ\- CORD COVER 

45 8124 * * * * * * 1 ::;_:,~:hi\- MACHINE COVER 

-46 38264 - - * - * - 1 7-.b.!ftUHt THREAD GUIDE 

46 38264 - - - * - * 2 7-.b.*-Ufit THREAD GUIDE 

47 30601 - - * * * * 1 7 - .b.*-Ufit ll:&l):fd.l: SCREW M5X0.8 L=1 0 

48 6055 * * * * * * 2 :::J-7-~ It (A) ll:fT NAIL 

49 9062-5 - - * - * - 1 A "j' I J ';../ 'f r; ·;~:.,-v- SPRING WASHER 

49 90625 - - - * - * 2 A "j'IJ '/'f r") '/~-\'- SPRING WASHER 

50 11196 - * - * - * 1 t: '/-i! '/ 1-- TWEEZERS 

-50-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7--:/1§:, ( 1 ~ffit) I Table of gauge parts (single needl e) 

-laD '~ -rm!f= 
STANDARD 

:& 1\ ( j! lJ~") 
*LONG HOLE 

(FEED DOG) 

i\:*ffl 
*FOR THICK 

THREAD 

Yi tiJI ;{_ • ;tJ 
*RIGHT SIDE 

FOOT 

Yi tiJI ;{_ ·I.e 
*LEFT SIDE 

FOOT 

rJ v~~ .ffi(AR1) 
* FOR URETHAtJE 

(AR1) 

rj v~ ~ ffl (AR2) 
* FOR URETHANE 

(AR2) 

~~ 
27174 

fiH1i C I.e ) M 
SUDE PLATE (LEFT) 
COMPLETE 

INNER 
PRESSER FOOT 

60049 

60404 
* f~~IJ 5!X~ I OPTION AT EXTRA COST 

i - 60540 

~ 

OUTER 
PRESSER FOOT 

60411 

~ 
60415 

~ 
60416 

-51-

NEEDLE PLATE 

60470 

60234 

60471 

1ll t1Y: C 15 ) M 
SUDE PLATE (RIGHT) 
COMPLETE 

FEED DOG 

60309 

60423 

60421 

60309 

60422 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
0'1 
('.) 

I 

8140553 

~~5~ 
7 ~ 

8062630 

~trn t'.:.+No ~tt'@~ (*H) cptJl3~ 

GAUGE SET NEEDLE INNER 
SIZE NO. CLAMP PRESSER 

ASSY. FOOT 

* 3mm 60690C 60660 60670 

* 4mm 60691C 60661 60671 

6mm 60692C 60662 60672 

8mm 60693C 60663 60673 

10mm 60694C 60664 60674 

12mm 60695C 60665 60675 

* 16mm 60689C 60666 60676 

*~~~I];±)(~ I OPTION AT EXTRA COST 

~ 
91-tll3~ (*H) 

OUTER 
PRESSER 

FOOT 

60680 

60681 

60682 

60683 

60684 

60685 

1 ~ 
. 

' 
2 ~ 

. 

' ~I] ~t:t!i ~lJ!fr 

ROW NEEDLE PLATE FEED DOG 

1 60640 60650 

1 60641 60651 
' 

2 60642 60652 

2 60643 60653 

2 60644 60654 

2 60645 60655 

3 
60646 60656 

r:J 
BS07320-o 

~ 
~Hf jEJ :t1i ( ~ ) *El 

!ft~pg 

THREAD SLIDE PLATE 
GUIDE (LEFT) COMPLETE 

60624 

60636C 

60625 

60637C 

c:::;r8S07320 

~ -... 

1El 1& < ;r:n *El 

SLIDE PLATE 
(RIGHT) COMPLETE 

60236C 

-...-... 
-l 
o.> 
o-
(1) 

0 
--+-. 

(7q 
o.> 
c 

(7q 
(!) 

"'0 
o.> 
;:+ 
(f) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FH t,) JEF~ (;t"j'~ 3 :_..,) I Hanging ruler (option) 

1 

tm.~#~ ~.!a . .m; 
c:~ DESCRIPTION NO. r:u:i' 

PARTS NO. lJTY 
1 60546G 1 m "J ~m (ffl.) HANGING RULER .- COMPLfTE 
2 60546 1 m ~-J~m HANGJNG RULER 
3 36317 2 -tl.t SCREW .M6X1 L:::122 
4 37301 2 ·;z 0 -fj-~- . - SPACER 
5 605tt:6~01 1 m LJ )E·m± .g. HANGitlG RULER BRACKET 

-53-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., L TO. 
2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi-shi Chiba Prefecture, 
273-0018, Japan 
TEL: 81 - 47- 420-3561 (Overseas dept.) 
FAX: 81-47-420-3560 
E-mail: export@seiko-sewing.cojp 
http:/ / www.seiko-sewing.cojp./ 

t.{::J-~~/f*it~t± 
T 273-0018 T~~liJ'd~~$5RfBT2-13-6 
TEL: 047-420-3561, IP~~!: 050- 3535- 3491 
FAX: 047-420-3560 
E-mail : eigyo@seiko-sewing.cojp 
coo~rg~) 

Parts No. PB9941 b (0411 ) 
Rev.5 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	BBW Series  1
	BBW Series  2
	BBW Series  3
	BBW Series  4
	BBW Series  5



